
Annual Bibliography of German-Americana: 
Articles, Books, Selected Media, and Dissertations

Giles R. Hoyt and Dolores J. Hoyt
in collaboration with the Bibliographic Committee of the
Society for German-American Studies.

Co-Chairpersons: Giles R. and Dolores J. Hoyt, Indiana University- 
Purdue University at Indianapolis (lUPUI).
Bibliographers: Frances Ott Allen, University of Cinciimati; James A. 
Baldwin, lUPUI; Robert E. Coley, Millersville University, Randall 
Donaldson, Loyola College, MD; Robert W. Frizzell, Hendrix College; 
Jennifer Hehman, lUPUI; William Keel, University of Kansas; Lawrence 
Klippenstein, Canadian Mennonite Bible College, MB; Peter Lindberger, 
University of Akron, OH; William A. Orme II, lUPUI; Eric L. Pumroy, 
lUPUI; William Roba, Scott Community College, lA; Christa Sammons, 
Yale University, Anne Marie Springer, Bloomington, IN; Peter A. 
Winkel, Trenton State College.

The Bibliography includes references to books, articles, dissertations, and 
selected media relating to the experience of German-speaking people in North 
America and their descendants.

Abbreviations:
AA Annals o f Iowa
AHR American Historical Review
AJH American Jewish History
BLT Brethren Life and Thou^t
CG Canadiana Germanica
DR Der Reggeboge: Journal of the Pennsylvania

GCY
German Society 
German-Canadian Yearbook

GQ German Quarterly
GR Germanic Review
GSR German Studies Review

311



HR - Heritage Review
HRBC = Historical Review o f Berks County
HSR = Historic Schaefferstown Record
IHJ = Illinois Historical Journal
JAEH = Journal o f American Ethnic History
JAHSGR = Journal of the American Historical Society of 

Germans from Russia
JLCHS = Journal o f the Lancaster County Historical Society
MFH = Mennonite Family History
MH = Monatshefte
MHB = Mennonite Historical Bulletin
MHR = Missouri Historical Review
ML = Mennonite Life
MQR = Mennonite Quarterly Review
NGTHS = Newsletter of the German-Texan Heritage Society
NSGAS = Newsletter for the Society for German-American 

Studies
NSHR = Nova Scotia Historical Review
OHQ = Oregon Historical Quarterly
PF = Pennsylvania Folklife
PMH = Pennsylvania Mennonite Heritage
PMHB — Pennsylvania Magazine o f History and 

Biography
SAHSN = Swiss American Historical Society Newsletter
SIGA = Studies in Indiana German-Americana
TMHS = Transactions o f the Moravian Historical Society
UP = Die Unterrichtsprads
WHQ = Western Historical Quarterly
WMH = Wisconsin Magazine o f History
YGAS = Yearbook o f German-American Studies
ZK = Zeitschrift fiir Kulturaustausch

I. Supplements for 1989

1. "American Food: Hot Dog!" Restaurants A Institutions 99.14 (May 1989).
On the origin of American sausage known as "hot dog" in German 
culinary history.

2. "An Eye on Ethnicity." y4/nen'cfl/i Visions 43 (October 1989): 14tf. In the
1920s German-bom Winold Reiss painted members of ethmc groups, 
including African Americans, in non-conventional ways.

3. Anderson, Timothy Gene. "Westph^dia, Missouri: The Historical
Geography of a German Community." M A. thesis, Univ. of Oklahoma, 
1989. 144 pp.

312



4. Baer, Nelson. "Rowe Mennonites at Shippensburg, Pennsylvania." MFH
8 (1989): 100.

5. Bauman, Alta Yoder. "Blosser, ‘Mennonite’ Hero of the Revolution."
MFH 8 (1989): 142-43. Account of Bishop Peter Blosser/Blaser of 
northern VA.

6. Bealle, P. "J. B. Neumann and the Introduction of Modem German Art
to New York, 1923-1933." Archives of American A rt JoumaJ 29.1 and 
2 (1989): 2-15.

7. Bell, Raymond M. Mother Cumberland; Tracing Your Ancestors in South-
Central Pennsylvania. Alexandria, VA: Hearthside Press, 1989.

8. Bowmam, Carl Frederick. "Beyond Plainness: Cultural Transformation in
the Church of the Brethren from 1850 to the Present." 2 vols. Ph.D. 
diss., Univ. of Virginia, 1989. 920 pp.

9. Brantz, Rennie. "German-Ameriam Friendship: The Carl Schurz
Vereinigung, 1926-1942." The International History Review 11.2 (1989): 
229ff.

10. Burkholder, J. Lawrence. The Problem of Social Responsibility from the
Perspective o f the Mennonite Church. Elkh2irt, IN: Institute of 
Mennonite Studies, 1989. 238 pp.

11. Cooney, James, ed. Deutsch-Amerikanische Beziehungen, Jahrbuch 1.
Frankfurt; New York: Campus, 1989. 299 pp.

12. Driedger, Leo. Mermonites in Winnipeg. Winnipeg, MB: Kindred Press,
1989. 95 pp.

13. Dumbaugh, Donald F. Pragmatic Prophet: The Life o f Michael Robert
Zigler. El^n, IL: Brethren Press, 1989. 416 pp. Deals with the life of 
a major figure of the Brethren Church who lived 1891-1985.

14. Ennis, Joan. "Growing Up Amish." Faces 5.9 (June 1989): 4ff.
15. "Ernest Waldo Bechtel." HSR 243-4 (1989): unpaged. The life of

Pennsylvania German di2dect writer and radio show personality Bechtel 
(1923-88), his wisdom, and "Bechtelisms."

16. Fischer, Gerhard. Enemy Aliens: Internment and the Homefront
Experience in Australia 1914-20. St. Lucia, Queensland: Univ. of 
Queensland Press, 1989. Useful for the comparison to the German- 
American experience.

17. Fretz, J. Winfield. The Waterloo Mennonites: A  Community in Paradox.
Waterloo, QN: Wilfrid Laurier University Press, 1989. 391 pp.

18. Galicich, Anne. The German Americans. The Peoples of North America
Series. New York: Chelsea House Publishers, 1989. 127 pp.

19. Gerber, David A. The Making o f an American Pluralism: Buffalo, New
York, 7825-60. Statue of Liberty-Ellis Island Centennial Series. Urbana 
and Chicago: Univ. of Illinois Press, 1989. 531 pp.

20. German-American Business Contacts, 1989. 2d ed. Darmstadt: Verlag
Hoppenstadt, 1989.

313



21. Geyer, Michael and Konrad H. Jarausch. "The Future of the German
Past: Transatlantic Reflections for the 1990s." Central European History 
22.3-4 (1989): 229-59.

22. Granick, Eve Wheatcroft. The Amish Quilt. Intercourse, PA: Good
Books, 1989. 192 pp.

23. Hartzler, H. Harold. "Isaiah W. Royer (1873-1968)." MFH 8 (1989): 31-
33. Minister of the Orrville, OH, Mennonite Church.

. "Isaac Stoltzfus Mast." MFH (1989): 152-53. Mmister of 
Mennonite Church in ND, he was bom m Lancaster County, PA, and 
lived in Mifflin County, PA.

"John Ira Byler." MFH 8 (1989): 96-97. Bora in Mifflin

24,

25.

26.

County, PA, and pastor of Mennonite churches in the Midwest, he is 
best known as a member of the "Sin^ng Byler Family."

. "Milo F ranklin  Kauffman." MFH 8 (1989): Tl. North Dakota

27.
Mennonite and president of Hesston College.

. "The Story of Yonie Kauffman." MFH (1989): 148-49.
Account of an err2mt Amish son and an imposter in Mifflm County, 
PA.

28. Herberg, Edward N. Ethnic Groups in Canada: Adaptations and
Transitions. Scarborough, ON: Nelson Canada, 1989. 329 pp.

29. Hertzler, Emanuel Cassel. "Grandpa Cassel." MFH 8 (1989): 26-30.
Mennonite family in southeastern Pennsylvania.

30. Hoffman, William N. Going Dutch: A  Visitor’s Guide to the Pennsylvania
Dutch Country. New Rochelle, NY: Spring Garden Publications Co., 
1989. 313 pp.

31. Jackson, Dave and Neta Jackson. On Fire for Christ: Stories o f Anabaptist
Martyrs Retold from Martyrs’ Mirror. Scottdale, PA: Herald Press, 1989. 
184 pp.

32. Juhnke, James C. Vision, Doctrine, War. Mennonite Identity and
Organization in America, 1890-1930. Scottdale, PA: Herald Press, 1989. 
394 pp.

33. Kloberdanz, Timothy J. "The Misery of our Forefathers’: An Early Volga
German Poem from the Ored T r a d i t i o n . " 12.4 (Winter 1989): 
14ff.

34. Koshar, Rudy J. “Playing the Cerebral Savage: Notes on Writing Germam
History Before the Linguistic Turn." Central European History 223-4 
(1989): 343-59.

35. Kraybill, Donald B. The Riddle o f Amish Culture. Baltimore and London:
Johns Hopkins University Press, 1989. 304 pp.

36. Laing, Lory. "Population Dynamics of a Canadian Religious Isolate, the
Hutterites." Ph.D. diss., Univ. of Alberta, 1989.

37. Levinson, Richard, M., Janet A. Fuchs, and Ronald R. Stoddard.
"Behavioral Risk Factors in an Amish Community." American Journal 
of Preventive Medicine 5.3 (May 1989): 150ff.

314



38. Levy, Alan Howard. "The American Symphony at War: German-
American Musicians and Federal Authorities During World War I." 
Mid-America: An Historical Review 71.1 (January 1989): 5ff.

39. Loewen, Harry. "Leaving Home: Canadian Mennonite Literature in the
1980’s." Canadian Review o f Comparative Literature Special issue: 
Literatures o f Lesser Diffusion, (September-December 1989): 687-92. 
Writings by C2madian Mennonite immigrants in both High and Low 
German.

40. Mattox, Gale A., and John H. Vaughan, eds. Germany Through American
Eyes: Foreign Policy and Domestic Issues. Boulder, CO: Westview 
P r ^  1989. 183 pp.

41. Merrill, Peter C. "Milwaukee Artists and Their Studios." Milwaukee
History 123-4 (Autumn-Winter 1989): 94-104. Discusses various 
German-American artists.

42. Messier, Norbert. "And Meager Magnetism." Artforum 27 (M2U'ch 1989):
125-26. "The BiNation2d," a two-part traveling exhibit of German and 
American art, shown in separate locations tluoughout Germany and 
the U.S.

43. Miller, Levi. Ben’s Wayne. Intercoiuse, PA: Good Books, 1989. 165 pp.
Fictional account of growing up Mennonite in Ohio in the 1950s.

44. MoUwitz, Richcird J. "My Dad: A Big Leaguer." Milwaukee History 12.3-4
(1989): 86-93. Fred MoUwitz, born in Kolberg Germany in the 1890s, 
played major league baU between 19D and 1919.

45. Nagata, Judith A. Continuity and Change among the Old Order Amish o f
Illinois. New York: AMS Press, 1989. 394 pp.

46. Nofeinger, Dale. "Sam B. Short’s Woolen MUl." MFH  8 (1989): 98-99.
Mennonite Mid-West businessman in the early to mid 1950s.

47. Nonemaker, Keith A. "The Early SoUenbergers of America." MFH 8
(1989): 62-63. Pennsylvania-German family in Pennsylvania and 
Virginia.

48. Ortman, David E. "The Ortman-Mennonite Connection." MFH 8 (1989):
144-147. The Ortman family of Georgia and other states.

49. Pabisch, Peter. Sioux und andere Eifahrungen. Deutschschreibende
Autoren in Nordamerika, vol. 1. Vermillion, SD: Univ. of South 
Dakot2i, 1989.63 pp. CoUection of poems by German-American writer.

50. . Der Morgen leicht wie eine Feden Gedichte. Lyrik aus 
Osterreich, vol. 47. Baden bei Wien: G. Grasl, 1989. 64 pp. CoUection 
of poems by German-American writer.

51. Porter, B. "Desperately Seeking Bierstadt (on the TraU of the Great
Propagandist of the American West)." Connoisseur 219 (August 1989): 
48-55. This German-American painter became famous for his 
panoramic views of the Rocky Mountains.

315



52. Rauch, Irmengard, Byron Schiffman, and Gregory Trauth.
"Computerizing the Bay Area German Project." American Journal o f 
Germanic Linguistics and Literatures 1J2 (July 1989): 177-98.

53. Reddig, Ken. "Manitoba Mennonites and the Winnipeg Mobilization
Board in World War H." M A . thesis, Univ. of Manitoba, 1989.

54. Riesen, V. Lyle von. "Where Is Barbara Strohm’s Diary?" MFH 8 (1989):
22. Mennonite £migr6 to Iowa in 1852.

55. Ritter, Alexander. "Geschichten aus der Geschichte: Charles Sealsfields
erzahlerischer Umgang mit dem Historischen am Beispiel des Romans 
Das Kajutenbuch." In Schriftenreihe der Charies-Sealsfield-Gesellscfutft, 
vol. 4. Stuttgart: Verlag der Charles-Sealsfield-Gesellschaft, 1989, pp. 
127-45.

56. Roth, Lorraine. "The Jutzi/Iutzi/Yutzi Family in Canada." MFH 8 (1989):
23-24. Amish family.

57. Sandweiss, Martha A., Rick Stewart, and Ben W. Huseman. Eyewitness
to War. Prints and Daguerreotypes o f the Mexican War, 1846-1848. Fort 
Worth, Texas: Amon Carter Museum; and Washington, DC: 
Smithsonian Institution Press, 1989. Includes information on a number 
of immigrant artists and lithographers, including Charles Fenderich and 
Emil Klauprecht.

58. Scheuerman, Richard, and Clifford E. Trafzer. The Volga Germans:
Pioneers o f the Northwest. Moscow. University of Idaho Press, 1989. 
245 pp.

59. Schreuder, Yda. "Wilmington’s Immigrant Settlement: 1880-1920."
Delaware History 23 (1988-89): 140-66. Germans were the largest 
immigrant group.

60. Sealsfield, Charles. Das Kajutenbuch, oder, Nationale Charakteristiken. Ed.
Alexander Ritter. Franlicfurt/M: Insel, 1989. 459 pp.

61. Spickard, Paul R. Mixed Blood. Intermarriage and Ethnic Identity in
Twentieth-Century America. Madison: Univ. of Wisconsin Press, 1989. 
532 pp. Contains section on intermarriage of German Jews with gentile 
Americans.

62. Taylor, Richard E., ed. Verhandlungen (1859-1895): Proceedings o f the
Evangelical Mennonite Society, Also Known as Mennonite Brethren in 
Christ, Now Known as the Bible Fellowship Church. Coopersburg, PA: 
Historical Committee of the Bible Fellowship Church, 1989.

63. Totosy de Zepenek, Steven. "Literary Works by German-Speaking
Canadians and their Critical Appraisal: A selected and annotated 
Bibliography with an Introduction." Canadian Review o f Comparative 
Literature Special Issue: Literatures of Lesser Diffusion (September- 
December 1989): 669-86.

64. Trifonoff, Karen M. "Amish Culture As Preserved in Quilts." Journal o f
Cultural Geography 10.1 (Fall 1989): 63ff.

316



65. Unruh, Georg-Christoph von. "Die amerikanlsche Verfassung und
europaisches Verfassungsdenken-Ausstrahlung und Vergleich: Polen, 
Norwegen, Deutschland." Amerikastudien 34.1 (1989): 135-48.

66. Veith, Werner H. "Zum Alter der Koronalisierung von [5] nach Ausweis
binnendeutscher Sprachinseln und uberseeischer Dialekte." In Sprache, 
LUeratur, Kultun Studien zu ihrer Geschichte im deutschen Suden und 
Westen . . .  Stuttgart: Steiner, 1989, pp. 215-35. Includes information 
on "Pfalzer Wolgadeutsche" in Kansas.

67. Wallman, Charles J. The German-Speaking Forty-Eig^ters: Builders o f
Watertown, Wisconsin. Madison: The Max Kade Institute for German- 
American Studies, University of Wisconsin-Madison, 1989. 110 pp.

68. Weir, Barbara L. "Mennonite Natmalization." MFH 8 (1989): 112-13.
1728 petition for naturalization of members of the "Congregation of 
Mennists" found in the courthouse of Chester County, PA

69. Welsch, Roger L. "A Peasant’s Pride: A Short Celebration of German-
Russians." The World /  4.12 (December 1989): 626-33.

70. Wimmer, Astrid. "Victim-Saint-Rebel: Voices of Children in German and
American Literature of the Nineteenth Century." Ph.D. diss., State 
Univ. of New York, Stony Brook, 1989. 207 pp.

II. Works Published in 1990

71. Adams, Marcia. Cooking from the Quilt Country: Hearty Recipes from
Amish and Mennonite Kitchens. New York: Clarkson N. Potter, 1990.
202 pp.

72. Adams, Willi Paul. Deutsche im Schmelztiegel der USA: Erfahrungen im
ffofiten Einwanderungsland der Europder. Berlin: Senatsverwaltimg fur 
Gesundheit und Soziales [1990]. 43 pp.

73. Agalides, S. "Amerika as Idea." Artweek 21 (7 June 1990): 12. Exhibit of
the paintings and drawings by the German-American artist George 
Grosz at the Los Angeles County Museum of Art.

74. American Historical Society of Germans from Russia Northern Illinois
Chapter. Unser Leute: Settlers in Northern Illinois. [Illinois?]: The 
Society, 1990. I l l  pp.

75. "The Amish." Catholic Digest 55.1 (November 1990): 115ff.
76. The Amish Not to Be Modem. New York, NY: Filmmakers Library

[1990]. 1 videocassette (VHS) (57 min.), sd., col 1/2 in. Shows Amish 
people performing farm work, creating elaborate quilts, and attending 
schools. Examines the religious reasons for their unusual lifestyle.

77. Anderson, Harry H. "Peter Engelmann: German-American Pioneer."
Milwaukee History 41.1 (1991): 20-36.

78. Anderson, Alan B. German Settlements in Saskatchewan: The Origin and
Development o f German Catholic, Lutheran, Baptist, Mennonite and

317



Hutterite Communities. Sjiskatoon: Saskatchewan German Council Inc., 
1990. 56 pp.

79. Aulenbach, Vivien Griewemer. "Two Hundred Years of Service: A
History of the Reading Public Library." HRBC 55 (1990): 156-63,166- 
71, 174, 176, 178-88. Pennsylvania Germans have been active in the 
library from its earliest days.

80. Autry, Gloria Diener. "Moses Schallenberger’s Journey to California in
1844." MFH 9 (1990): 133-145. Account from the journal as published 
in an 1888 book of this German-American pioneer.

81. Aylmer Amish Directory, 1990. Aylmer, ON: n.p., 1990. 28 pp.
82. Baecker, Werner. New York, New York: Fast ein ganzes Leben.

Diisseldorf: Econ-Verlag, 1990. Autobiography of a former U.S. POW 
who later worked 25 years in NY as journalist for German TV.

83. Barbour, Hugh S. "Comparisons and Contrasts among Historic Peace
Churches." ML 45.4 (1990): 35-36. Quakers, Brethren, and 
Mennonites.

84. Barnouw, Dagmar. Visible Spaces: Hannah Arendt and the German-Jewish
Experience. Jewish Studies. Baltimore: Johns Hopkins Univ. Press, 
1990. 319 pp.

85. Bean, Philip A. Germans in Utica: An Exhibition held at Utica College o f
Syracuse University; October 10-November 2,1990. Utica, NY: Utica 
College of Syracuse University, 1990. 18 pp.

86. Beck, Ervin. "Mennonite Origin Tales and Beliefs." MQR 64 (1990): 33-48

87. Becker, Gerhard. "German Theater in Milwaukee, 1914 to 1918."
Milwaukee History 13.1 (Spring 1990): 2-10.

88. Becker, Sibylle. "The Hutterites Architecture and Commumty." M. E.
Des., Univ. of Calgary, 1989. Ottawa: National Library of Canada 
Thesis, 1990. 3 microfiches (227 fr.).

89. Beissel, James D., Sr. The Wedge: The Beisel-Beissel International
Genealogy. Willow Street, PA: Crystal Educational Counselors, 1990. 
462 pp.

90. Bell, Leo E. Our Ancestors and Their Descendants: The Henkel Family
History. Grand Forks, ND: Leo E. Bell, 1990. 143 leaves.

91. Bellafiore, Sharyn, and Kathy May. Learning about the Amish: Workbook
for Ages 7 and Up. Gettysburg, PA: TEM, 1990. 32 pp. Includes 
teachers’ guide.

92. Bendix, Reinhard. "Intellectual Emigration from Hitler’s Germany."
Society Z13 (March-April 1990): 51-58.

93. Benson, James K. Irish and German Families and the Economic
Development o f Midwestern Cities, 1860-1895. European immigrants emd 
American society. New York: Garland, 1990. 418 pp. Originally Ph. D. 
diss., Univ. of Minnesota, 1980.

318



94. Bemheim, Gotthardt D. History o f the German Settlements and o f the
Lutheran Church in North and South Carolina: From the Earliest Period 
o f the Colonization o f the Dutch, German and Swiss Settlers to the Close 
o f the First H alf o f the Present Century. Bowie, MD: Heritage Books, 
1990. Reprint of 1872 edition.

95. Blum, Carol Jean. "A Devotion to the West: The Settlement of
Cincinnati, 1788-1810." Queen City Heritage 48.1 (Spring 1990): 3-19. 
Contains illus. "Cinciimati in 1802’ with houses of David Ziegler and 
Martin Baum

96. Bodi, Leslie, et al. Image o f a Continent: A  Bibliography o f German
Australians from the Beginnings to 1975. Wiesbaden: Harassowitz, 1990. 
416 pp. Contains over 6500 titles of interest for comparative studies.

97. Boehl, Beverly. Deciphering the Church Records o f Germany. Garland, TX
(3925 Amy, Garland 75043): B. Boehl, 1990. 69 pp.

98. Boemstein, Henry. The Mysteries o f St. Louis: A  Novel. Trans, by
Friedrich Miinch. Ed. by Steven Rowan and Elisabeth Sims. Chicago: 
Charles H. Kerr, 1990.303 pp. German-American urban mystery novel 
o ri^a lly  serialized beginning in 1851.

99. Bohlman, Philip V. "Ernst Bloch’s America (1926): Aesthetic Dimensions
of a Swiss-American Auswandererbericht." YGAS 25 (1990): 35-54.

100. Booth, Peter MacMillan. "Plain Folk and Christian Virtue: the Dunkard
Colony in Glendale." Journal o f Arizona History 31.1 (1990): 43-60. In 
Arizona’s Salt River Valley, a colony of German Reformed Baptists, 
also known as Dunkards, obtained some of the land that later became 
the town of Glendale.

101. Bowen, Dawn S. "The Transformation of a Northern Alberta Frontier
Community." M. A. thesis in History, Univ. of Maine-Orono, 1990.182 
leaves.

102. Boyers, Auburn A. "The Brethren’s Educational Stance: the Early Roots."
Brethren Life and Thougfrt 35.2 (1990): 140-47.

103. Boyken, Immo. "Ludwig Mies van der Rohe and Egon Ziermann: The
Dictate of Order.’ Journal o f the Society o f Architectural Historians 49.2 
(June 1990): 133-53

104. Bredow, John F. "Davenport Shooting Association." Amcrican/Scri/cjH'ig-
Holstein Heritage Society Newsletter 2.2 (March-April 1990): Iff. Article 
traces the influence of German shooting club in Eastern Iowa in the 
nineteenth century.

105. Breeden, James O. "Oscar Lieber: Southern Scientist, Southern Patriot."
Civil War History 36.3 (September 1990): 226-49.

106. Brensinger, Terry L., and E. Morris Sider. Within the Perfection o f
Christ: Essays on Peace and the Nature o f the Church. Nappanee, IN: 
Evangel Press and Brethren in Christ Historical Society, 1990. 226 
pp. Origins of the Brethren in Christ Church (Mennonites and 
Pietism).

319



107. Brewer, Priscilla J. "*We Have a Very Good Cooking Stove’: Advertising,
Design, and Consumer Response." Winterthur Portfolio 25 (1990): 35- 
54. Many stoves in the 19th-century were made by Pennsylvania 
Germans.

108. Bronner, Simon J. T he Fragmentation of A m erica Folklife Studies:
Review Essay." Journal o f American Folklore 103 (1990): 209-14. 
Discusses the various directions folklore studies are taking.

109. Brossart, Harold John. The Brossart Family History: 1800-1989. [Calgary],
Canada: H. Brossart, 1990. 226 pp. Documents the descendants of 
Johaimes Brossart of Selz, Russia.

110. Brown, Gail, and Paul Thiesse. "Minnesota Pride, Minnesota Prejudice."
Minneapolis: KSTP-TV, 1990. 1 videocassette (60 mm.) U-matic 
format. Examines Minnesota’s history of prejudice. Six Minnesota 
families relate their experiences with prejudice: Jewish, American 
Indian, German, African American, Hmong and Hispanic.

111. Brulotte, Frieda Eichler, and Louise Elton Potter. Germans from Russia
in the Yakima Valley Prior to 1940. Yakima, WA: Central Washington 
Chapter of the American Historicjd Society of Germans from Russia, 
1990. 219 pp.

112. Bnmner, Raymond J. "That Ingenious Business”: Pennsylvania German
Organ Builders. Publications of the Pennsylvania German Society, vol. 
24. Birdsboro, PA: Pennsylvania German Society, 1990. 248 pp.

113. Burger, Leo Edward, and Lorraine Virginia Amish Burger. The Burger
and Amish Families o f Johnson County, Iowa: a Family Narrative with 
Genealogical Charts. Cedar Rapids, lA: The Burgers, 1990. I l l  leaves.

114. Buscher, Frank M. "The U.S. High Commission and German
Nationalism, 1949-52." Central European History 23.1 (1990): 57-75.

115. Bush, Perry J. "Drawing the Line: American Mennonites, the State, and
Social Change, 1935-1973." Ph. D. diss., Carnegie Mellon Univ., 1990. 
313 pp.

116. ______ . "We Have Learned to Question Government." ML 45.2 (1990):
13-17. Mennonite involvement in civil disobedience.

117. Byler, Eli J. Amish Church District and Family Directory o f Lawrence
County, Pa. 1990. New Wilmington, PA: E. J. Byler, 1990. 113 pp.

118. _______ . 1850 to 1910 Census o f the Amish in Lawrence County Pa. New
Wilmington, PA: E. J. Byler, 1990. 120 pp.

119. Campbell, Laurence. "Review of Exhibits-New York-Hedda Sterne at
CDS." Art in America 78.5 (May 1990): 246. Review of latest work of 
the only fem2de member of the 1950s New York artists group "The 
Irascibles" whose work is deeply affected by her European roots.

120. Canedy, Susaoi. America’s Nous: A  Democratic Dilemma: A  History o f the
German American Bund. Menlo Park, CA: Markgraf Publications 
Group, 1990. 251 pp.

320



121. Cangi, Ellen C o n ^ .  'Krankenhaus, Culture, and Community. The
Deaconess Hospital of Cincinnati, Ohio, 1888-1920." Queen City 
Heritage 48.2 (Summer 1990): 2-14.

122. Centre for Mennonite Brethren Studies (Winnipeg, MB). R en ter o f
Periodicals at the Centre for Mennonite Brethren Studies, Winnipeg 
Manitoba. Winnipeg, MB: Centre for Mennonite Brethren Studies, 
1990. 299 pp.

123. Cemy, Johni, and Gary J. Zimmerman. Before Germanna. Vol. 1. Before
Germanna, no. 1. Bountiful, Utah: American Genealogical Lending 
Library Publishers, 1990. First of a series on the Germanna Colonies 
of Virginia.

124. Claassen, Ernest G., and Willard W. Wiebe. The Heinrich Wiebe Family:
Germany, Central Asia and America. N.p.: E. G. Claassen, 1990. 70 
leaves.

125. Clouse, Robert E. "The Church of the Brethren and World War I." ML
45.4 (1990): 29-34.

126. Conte, Stephen, and David Rempel Smucker. Mennonite Genealogical
Information: Family Historian: Discovering Genealogy with Stephen 
Conte, vol. 35. West Caldwell, NJ: S. Conte, 1990. 1 videocassette. 
Discussion on sources of Mennonite genealogical information.

127. Cordasco, Fremcesco. Dictionary o f American Immigration History.
Metuchen, NJ: Scarcrow Press, 1990. 809 pp. General reference guide 
to all aspects of American immigration.

128. Corkhill, AAaxs. Antipodean Encounters: Australia and the German Literary
Imagiruition 1754-1918. Vol. 2. New York: Peter Lang, 1990. 273 pp. 
Much of the content would fit into genres for the North America.

129. "Cornelius Krahn (1909-1990)." ML 45.3 (1990): 48. Obituary of the
founder of Mennonite Life.

130. Cozzens, Peter E. "‘My Poor Little Ninth’: The Ninth Illinois at Shiloh."
Illinois Historical Journal 83.1 (1990): 31-44. Most members were 
Germans from Belleville area, organized by August Mersy, a leader of 
the 1849 uprising in Baden.

131. Cristofori, Marilyn. "Spotlight on Hanya Holm: Portrait of a Pioneer."
Dance Teacher Now  12.4 (May 1990): 18ff.

132. Ciuran, Thomas F. "‘Resist Not Evil’: the Ideolo^cal Roots of Civil War
Pacifism." Civil War History 363 (September 1990): 197-208. Mentions 
American Mennonite Church, John M. Brennen of Ohio, and Daniel 
Musser, both Mennonite ministers.

133. Dassanmsky-Harris, R. "Billy Wilder’s Germany." Films in Review 41
(June-July 1990): 292-97, 352-55. Examines some depictions of this 
German-American film maker concerning his native Berlin.

134. Daub, Matthew. "Cmolyn Plochmaxm." American Artist 54.580 (November
1990): 60-65, 83-85. Artist of German heritage whose works are 
inspired by that heritage.

321



135. Deiine, Paul "A Century of Xenophobia in Fiction Series for Young
People." Journal of Youth Services in Libraries 3.2 (1990): 117-27. 
Examines the treatment of foreign characters in adolescent fiction 
series of the twentieth century

136. Dearden, Fay, and Douglas Dearden. The German Researcher How to
Get the Most Out of an L-D-S Family History Center. 4th rev. ed. 
Plymouth, MN (5700 Oakview Lane North, Plymouth 55442): Family 
Tree Press, 1990. 72 pp.

137. Deitcher, David. "When Worlds Collide." Art in America 782  (February
1990): 120-27, 189, 191. Review of Whitney Museum’s "Image World" 
exhibit that featmes works of many German-American artists.

138. Denig, Ludwig. The Picture Book of Ludwig Denig: A  Pennsylvania
German Emblem Book. Trans, and ed. Don Yoder. 2 vols. 
Publications of the Pennsylvania German Society, vol. 23. New York: 
Hudson Hills Press in association with the Museum of American Folk 
Art and the Pennsylvania German Society, 1990. 180 pp.

139. Descending Love—Ascending Praise, 1840-1990: St. Paul’s Lutheran
Church, Concordia, Mo. Concordia, MO: The Church, 1990. 318 pp. 
Considerable information about early chain migrants from Amt 
Neustadt am Rubenberge, Hannover in addition to history of the 
congregation.

140. Dieffenbach, Ray J., and George L. Irang. "Johann Conrad Dieffenbach
of Tulpehocken." PF 40 (1990-91): 42-48. The family settled first near 
Albany, NY, in 1709 and then to the Tulpehocken region of Berks 
County, PA, in 1712.

141. Diezemann, Ursula. "The Reception of German Literature in the
American Press, 1919-1970." Ph.D. diss.. New York Univ. 1990.231 pp.

142. Dinkelacker, Horst. Amerika zwischen Traum und Desillusionierung im
Leben und Werk des Erfolgsschriftstellers Balduin Mdllhausen (1825- 
1905). American University Studies, Series I, Germanic Languages and 
Literatures, vol. 86. Frankfurt, Bern, New York, P2uis: Peter Lang, 
1990. 189 pp.

143. Dirck, Brian. "‘We Have Whipped Them Beautifully*: The Arkansas
Press and Wilson’s Creek." MHR 84.3 (1990): 270-92. Franz Sigel and 
other Germans in the Civil War.

144. Dockter, Gregory R. Johann Bonnet Familie aus Neudorf. [Bismarck,
N.D.: G. Dockter, 1990?]. Documents the Johann and Magdalena 
(Dockter) Bonnet family which emigrated fi"om Neudorf, Russia in 
1901 and homesteaded at Lincoln Valley in Sheridan County, ND.

145. Dohla, Johann Conrad. [Tagebuch eines Bayreuth Soldaten des Johann
Conrad Dohla aus dem Nordamerikanischen Freiheitskrieg von 1777 bis 
1783.] A  Hessian Diary o f the American Revolution. Trans., ed., and 
with an intro, by Bruce E. Burgoyne from the 1913 Ba)rteuth edition

322



by W. Baron von Waldenfels. Norman: Univ. of Oklahoma Press, 
1990. 276 pp.

146. Doig, Jameson W. "Politics and the Engmeering Mind: O. H. Ammann
and the Hidden Story of the George Washington Bridge." YGAS 25 
(1990): 151-99.

147. Donaldson, Randall. "The Role of German-American Social Groups in
the Assimilation of German Immigrants." The Report: A  Journal of 
German-American History (Baltimore) 41 (1990): 33-41.

148. Dreger, Wilfred L. "A History of Canadian Moravian Missionary Involve­
ment in Central America and the Caribbean." TMHS 26 (1990): 39-91.

149. Driedger, Leo. Mennonites in Winnipeg. Winnipeg: Kindred Press, 1990.
150. Driedger, Leo, and Leland Harder. Anabaptist-Mennonite Identities in

Ferment. Occasional Papers, no. 14. Elkhart, IN: Institute of 
Mennonite Studies, 1990. 190 pp.

151. Duerksen, Menno. "My Brother’s Keeper." ML 45.1 (1990): 9-16.
Account of author’s relationship with his brother Ernie, Mennonites 
from a small town in Oklahoma.

152. Dumbaugh, Donald F. "Radikaler Pietismus als Grundlage deutsch-
amerikanischer kommunaler Siedlungen." Pietismus und Neuzeit: Ein 
Jahrbuch zur Geschichte des neueren Protestantismus 16 (1990): 112-31.

153. Dyck, Alice Sitler. "The Story of Johanna Dyck Froese." MFH 9 (1990):
58-63. Mennonite in Brazil with roots in Am Trakt, Russia, and 
relatives in Kansas.

154. Dyck, Cornelius J., and Dennis D. Martin, eds. The Mennonite Encyclo­
pedia; A  Comprehensive Work on the Anabaptist-Mennonite Movement. 
Vol. 5. Scottdale, PA: Herald Press, 1990. 961 pp.

155. Early Amish Land Grants in Berks County, Pennsylvania. Gordonville,
PA: Pequea Bruderschaft Library, [1990]. 43 pp.

156. Earnest, Corinne P., and Beverly Repass Hoch. The Genealogist’s Guide
to Fraktur for Genealogists Researching German-American Families. 
Albuquerque, NM: R. D. Earnest Associates, B.R. Hoch, 1990. 48 pp.

157. Eberly, Charles H. "Descendants of Ulrich and Barbara Eberly of Martic
Township, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania." PMH 13.1 (1990): 26-31.

158. "Eisenhower Gave the Orders that Led to the Death of Millions of
German Soldiers after WWII Ended." The New American 6.11 (May 
1990): 32ff.

159. "En Pennsylvaanisch Deitscher Flaeg." DR 24 (1990): cover.
160. Engbrecht, Dennis D. The Americanization o f a Rural Im m iffont Church:

The General Conference Mennonites in Central Kansas, 1874-1939. 
European Immigrants and American Society. New York, London: 
Garland Pub., 1990. 331 pp. Originally presented as the author’s Ph.D. 
diss., Univ. of Nebraska-Lincoln, 19^.

323



161. Ens, Gerhard John. "Die Schule muss sein”: A  History of the Mennonite
Collegiate Institute, 1889-1989. Gretna, MB: Mennonite Collegiate 
Institute, 1990. 286 pp.

162. Epp, Frank H. Mennonites in Canada, 1786-1920: The History of a
Separate People. 3d ed. Altona, MB: Mennonite Historical Society of 
Canada, 1990, 480 pp. O ri^ally  published 1974.

163. Epp, Marg2U’et A. Chariots in the Smoke. Winnipeg, MB; Hillsboro, KS:
Kindred Press, 1990. 379 pp.

164. Erdahl, Shirley J. The Felton and Karolina Kraft Family Tree. Stoughton,
WI: S. J. Erdahl, 1990. 17 pp. Documents the descendants of Felton 
emd Karolina Kraft who emigrated from Kassel, Russia, circa 1905 and 
settled at Goodrich, ND.

165. Estes, Steven R. "The 1875 Conference in Sutter’s bam." 1990. TMs.
(photocopy), 18 leaves. Bears notation "Illinois Mennonite Historical 
and Geneidogical Society, Metamora, Illinois, Morning program."

166. ______ . From Mountains to Meadows: A  Century of Witness of the
Meadows Mennonite Church. Chenoa, IL: Meadows Mennonite Church, 
1990. 186 pp.

167. Faris, Christiane Brandt. "First German Methodist Church: Ethmc
Identity on the Urban Frontier, 1892-1907." Chronicles of Oklahoma 
68.2 (1990): 168-89.

168. Fehr, Beulah B. "Horses, Horses, Horses, etc." HRBC 55 (1990): 19-21,
26, 32, 40, 42-43. Last of a three-part series on the central role of 
horses in Berks Coimty and Reading. The horses, barns, and 
commercial firms of the Pennsylvania Germans are an essential feature 
of the article.

169. ______ . "Mercer’s Tile in Berks County." HRBC 55 (1990): 61, (A-61,
70-72, 74-76, 78-79, 81-82, 85-88, 91-92. Locations and descriptions of 
the tiles of Henry Chapman Mercer (1856-1930) manufactured at the 
Moravian Pottery and Tile Works in Doylestown, PA.

170. Feist, Dorothy. Elias and Otilia (Brickner) Nagel Family History. Hebron,
ND: D. Feist, 1990. 188 pp.

171. Feit, Edward. "The Memory of Emotions." American Artist 54.570
(January 1990): 70-74. About Larry Horowitz, a German-American 
artist trained by German expressionists Maxim Bugzester and Wolf 
Kahn.

172. ______ . "Richard Segalman: A Painter of the Solitary Figure."
American Artist 54.571 (February 1990): 44-49. Artist of German 
heritage.

173. Fode, Horst. "Obituaries from the Dakota Freie Presse, 1903-1947."
Heritage Review 20.1 (1990): 8-12. Contmues printing genealogical 
information tr2mslated from obituaries of Russian immigrants to North 
and South Dakota from 1903 until 1947. This article covers issues 
printed during 1908-10.

324



174. Frank, Albert H. "Spiritual Life in Schoenbrunn Village." TMHS 26
(1990): 20-38. The first Moravian Indian Mission in Ohio, 1772-77.

175. Freese, Peter. Germany and German Thought in American Literature and
Cultural Criticism: Proceedings o f the German-American Conference in 
Paderbom, May 16-19, 1990. Arbeiten zur Amerikanistik, vol. 6. Essen: 
Die Blaue Eule, 1990. 522 pp.

176. Friedman, Robert. "Anabaptist Theology." MHB 51.2 (1990): 4-7. Draft
of the article in the Mennonite Encyclopedia.

177. Friesen, Bert. Mennonitische Rundschau Index. 2 vols. Winnipeg, MB:
Centre for Mennonite Brethren Studies, 1990.

178. Friesen, Helena Goossen. Daydreams and Nightmares. Wiimipeg, MB:
CMBC Publications, 1990.

179. Friesen, Mary Giesbrecht. A  Time to Say "I Three.” Winnipeg, MB:
Regehr’s Printing, 1990. 91 pp.

180. Friesen, Steve. A  Modest Mennonite Home. Intercourse, PA: Good
Books, 1990.128 pp. The 1719 Hans Herr House in Lancaster County, 
PA.

181. Froeschle, Hartmut, and Lothar Zimmermann, eds. German Canadiana:
A Bibliography/Deutschkanadische Bibliographie (= GCY 11). 
Toronto: Historical Society of Upper Mecklenburg, Canada, 1990. 420 
pp. Lists ca. 7000 items.

182. Fuchs, Janet A. Health Risk Factors Among the Amish: Results o f a
Survey. New York: John Wiley and Sons, 1990. 211 pp.

183. Galinsky, Hans. "Four Centiuies of American-German Literary and
Cultiual Interrelations: An Early Basic Pattern and Its Recurrent 
Variations." Yearbook o f Comparative and General Literature 36 (1987): 
11-28. Published in 1990.

184. Garrison, Jo Francis Ferguson. "Speaking Out: The Forty-Eighters in
Louisville, Kentucky." M A. thesis, Univ. of North Carolina-Chapel Hill, 
1990.

185. Gerhart, Robert. Continuing the Vision, Preserving the Values: 1840
Sesquicentennial 1990. [PA]: Washington Township Historical 
Committee, 1990. 80 pp.

186. Gerlach, Dorothy. "A Glimpse at the Pennsylvania German Gypsies."
JLCHS 92 (1989-90): 27-30.

187. The German/American Plainfield Gesang- und Tum-Verein, Inc. is proud
to celebrate its 104th Anniversary 1886-1990. Concert May 19, 1990, 8:00 
PM. N.p. 1990. 48 pp. Concert program containing overview of the 
organization’s history.

188. German Settlement in Texas: Resources in the General Land Office.
Austin, TX: Archives and Records Division, Texas General Land 
Office, [1990?]. 6 pp.

189. German Genealogical Research: 50 Churches; Locations o f Records, vol. 1.
Ed. by German Interest Group of the Western Pennsylvania

325



Genealogical Society. Pittsburgh, PA: Western Pennsylvania 
Genealogical Society, 1990. 19 pp.

190. German Genealogical Research. 2 Vols. Pittsburgh, PA (4338 Bigelow
Blvd., Pittsburgh 15213): Western Pennsylvania Genealo^cal Society, 
1990.

191. German Research Association (San Diego, CA). German Research
Association Surname Book. San Diego: The Association, 1990. Includes 
alphabetical, geographical and submitter lists.

192. German American Chamber of Commerce. United States-German
Economic Yearbook, 1989. Riverside, CA: Manhattan Publishing Co., 
1990. 218 pp.

193. "German-American Pioneer Society of Scott County, July 1909." Scott
County Iowan 143 (September 1990): 40ff.

194. Giffen, Lawrence E. "The Strange Story of Major General Franz Sigel:
U ader and Retreater." MHR 84.4 (1990): 404-27.

195. Gilgenast, Trudy. "‘A Sorrowful Song about a Terrible Murder’: A
Pennsylvania German Broadside from the Eighteenth and Nineteenth 
Centuries." DR 24 (1990): 53-60.

196. Gimbel, John. "The American Exploitation of German Technical Know-
How after World War n." Political Science Quarterly 105 (Summer 
1990): 295-310.

197. ______ . "Project Paperclip: German Scientists, American Policy, and
the Cold War." Diplomatic History 14 (Summer 1990): 343-66.

198. Gish, Theodore G. The History o f the Houston Sdngerbund. Houston, TX:
Institute of Texas-German Studies, University of Houston, 1990. 32 pp.

199. Glazier, Ira, ed. Germans to America: Lists o f Passengers Arriving at U.S.
Ports, vol. 10: Jan. 3, 1856-April 27, 1857. Wilmington, DE: Scholarly 
Resources, 1990.

200. Goertzen, Peggy. Church Record Book for the Ebenfeld Mermonite
Brethren Church. Hillsboro, KS: The Center for Mennonite Brethren 
Studies, 1990. 54 pp.

201. Goldman, Karla. "The Ambivalence of Reform Judaism: Kaufmann
Kohler and the Ideal Jewish Woman." A W  79.4 (1990): 477-99. Rabbi 
Kohler was German by birth.

202. Gong, Alfred. Israels letzter Psalm: Augewdhlte Gedichte, 1941-1981. Ed.
by Joachim Hermann. Aachen: Rimbaud, 1990. A selection of poetry 
by German-American poet.

203. G o ^  Noah G. "Die Buttermommie/ the Butter Woman." PMH 133
(1990): 30-31. Story in Pennsylvania Dutch with English translation.

204. . "Net Iwwer die Brick/ Couldn’t Cross the Bridge." PMH 13.1 
(1990): 32-33. Story m Pennsylvania Dutch with English translation.

205. . "Schreib Die Naame/ Write Your Name." PMH 13.2 (1990): 
26-27. Story in Pennsylvania Dutch with English translation.

326



206. Good, E. Reginald. "A Review of Aaron E b /s  Geschichte der
Mennoniten in Canada, Published in 1872." MQR 64 (1990): 362-70.

207. Gordon, John Steele. "Saint Strauss." Amcnccn Heritage 41.5 (1990): 14-
16. Discusses Nathan Strauss’s role in business and industry.

208. Granick, E. W. "Change and Tradition in Lancaster County Quilt Making
(Amish Quilts)." Antiques 138 (Qctober 1990): 766-75.

209. Gray, Wendy. "The Qrigin and Evolution of the German-Canadian
Tumverem Movement, Waterloo County, Canada West, 1855-1875." 
M A . thesis, Univ. of Western Qntario, 1990. 144 pp.

210. Gray, Wendy, and Robert Knight Barney. "Devotion to Whom? German-
American Loyalty on the Issue of Participation in the 1936 Qlympic 
Games." Journal o f Sport History 17.2 (Siunmer 1990): 214ff.

211. Groff, Betty. Pennsylvania Dutch Cookbook. Illustrations by Heather
Saunders. New York: Macmillan; London: Collier Macmillan, 1990.
228 pp.

212. Gross, Leonard. "Commemorating Civilian Public Service: 1940-1990."
MHB 51.3 (1990): 2.

213. ______ . "Mennonite Historical Concerns: Peist, and Coming." MHB
51.4 (1990): 1-4.

214. Grubb, Farley. "German Immigration to Pennsylvania, 1709 to 1820."
Journal o f Interdisciplinary History 203 (Winter 1990): 417-36.

215. Guertzgen, Senda C. "Health-promoting Lifestyle Behaviors in an Amish
Community." M.S. thesis in Nursing, Southern Illinois Univ. at 
Edwardsville, 1990. 41 pp.

216. Guggisberg, Hans Rudolf. "Philip SchafPs Vision of America." YGAS 25
(1990): 23-34.

217. Haag, Earl C. En Pennsylvaanisch Deitsch Yaahr. Schuykill, PA: The Call
Newspapers, 1990. A  collection of Pennsylvania German newspaper 
columns.

218. Hahn, Gregory, 2md Bill Rice. "‘Milwaukee, wie geht’s?’ A History of
German Milwaukee, 1839-1989." Milwaukee, WI: Milwaukee County 
Historical Society, 1990. 1 videocassette (30 min.). Features a 
centennial reconstruction of the city’s 1890 German Day parade and 
videography of Milwaukee today, including selections from the city’s 
annual German Fest and a walking tour of Qld World Third Street.

219. Hall, Joseph. British, German, and Loyalist Officers in the American
Revolution. Magn2i, UT: J. Hall, 1990. 34 pp. Index to a list of general 
and staff officers, 1755-82.

220. Hammer, Urs. "William Denison McCracken (1864-1923): A
Progressive’s View of Swiss History and Politics." YGAS 25 (1990): 77- 
92.

221. Hammer, Wolfgang, ed. Deutsche Lehrer in oiler Welt. B2iltmannsweiler:
Padagogischer Verlag Burgbiicherei Schneider, 1990. 387 pp.

327



222. Hanchett, William "The Historian as Gamesman; Otto Eisenschiml, 1880-
1%3." Civil War History 36.1 (March 1990): 5-16.

223. Harger, Swenna. The County o f Bentheim and Her Emigrants to North
America. Holland, MI: S. Harger, 1990. 146 pp.

224. Hartzell, Lawrence W. "Joshua, Jr.: Moravian Indian Musician." TMHS
26 (1990): 1-19. Son of one of the first four Mohicans baptized into the 
Moravian Church.

225. Hartzler, H. Harold. "Ben B. King." MFH 9 (1990): 112-13. Mennonite
minister in Fort Wayne, IN.
______ . "Bishop Raymond R. Peachey." MFH 9 (1990): 68. Mennonite
minister of the Allensville Mennonite Church near Belleville, PA.

■Christian J. Kurtz." MFH 9 (1990): 17. Lancaster County

226

227.
farmer and Mennonite mmister of the Conestoga and Hopewell 
Mennonite churches.

228. ______ . "Erie H. Renno." MFH 9 (1990): 149. Mennonite minister in
central PA.

229. Hauslein, Leslie Ann. The Amish: The Enduring Spirit. New York:
Crescent Books, 1990. 64 pp.

230. Hayes, Paul G. "Saving the Best of an Era." The Milwaukee Journal
Magazine 4 March 1990: 10-20. About the Conrad Schmitt Studios, 
Milwaukee architectural restauration firm.

231. Heilman, Robert A. Deaths Reported by Der Libanon Demokrat: A
German Language Newspaper Published at Lebanon, Pennsylvania, 
1832-1864. Bowie, MD: Heritage Books, 1990. 130 pp.

232. ______ . Marriages Reported by Der Libanon Demokrat, a German
Language Newspaper Published at Lebanon, Pennsylvania. Bowie, MD. 
Heritage Books, 1990. 122 pp.

233. Heine, Wilhelm. With Perry to Japan: A  Memoir. Trans, by Frederic
Trautmann. Hawaii, 1990.235 pp. German-born American, General in 
the Union Army, accompanied Perry on his Asian expedition.

234. Heisey, John W. "You’re Speaking My Language." MFH 9 (1990): 16-17.
Account of em Irish ^ 1  learning the Pennsylvania German dialect in 
Lancaster County, PA.

235. ______ . "Who Came and Why?" MFH 9 (1990): 148-49. Reasons many
Germ2uis immigrated to the United States.

236. Heisey, Terry. "‘Singet Hallelujah!’ Music in the Evangelical Association,
1800-1894." Methodist History 28.4 (1990): 237-51.

237. Helmuth, Orva. Arthur Mennonite Church, an Historical Profile. Arthur,
IL: Echo, 1990. 92 pp.

238. Heming, Carol Piper. "Temples Stand, Temples Fall’: The Utopian
Vison of Wilhelm KeU." MHR 85.1 (1990): 21-39.

239. Herberg, E. N. Ethnic Groups in Canada: Adaptations and Transitions.
Ontario, Canada: Nelson Canada, 1989. 929 pp.

328



240. Hershberger, Alma T. Amish Life Throu^ a Child’s Eyes. Photos by
John M. Zielinski. Danville, OH: Amish Taste Cooking Co., 1990.139 
pp. First published: New York: Vantage Press, 1987.

241. Hertzler, Emmanuel C. "Who Were Henry Brenneman Hertzler’s
Ancestors?" MFH 9 (1990): 90-92. Amish Mennonite of PA with a VA 
branch.

242. Hesse-Wartegg, Ernst von. Travels on the Lower Mississippi, 1879-1880.
Ed. and trans. by Frederic Trautmann. Columbia and London: Univ. 
of Missouri Press, 1990. 261 pp.

243. Hiestand, Esther Mae Longenecker. Pitchforks and Pitchpipes:A Portrait
o f a Lancaster County Mennonite Family. Marietta, PA: Hiestand 
Publishers, 1990. 498 pp.

244. Hinsdale, Rhonda. "Noah’s Ark." Indianapolis, IN: Ruschman Art
Gallery, 1990. Sculpture/mixed media. An example of Scherenschnitte, 
a form of folk art introduced in America by the Pennsylvania Dutch.

245. Hoch, Daniel K. "Indian Summer and Indian Lore." HRBC 55 (1990):
112, 129-30. Recollections of a Pennsylvania-Dutchman’s tales his 
grandfather told him on the Hock homestead in Oley Township, Berks 
County, PA.

246. Hofmann-Hege, Charlotte. Alles kann ein Herz ertragen: Die weite
Lebensreise der Elisabeth Thiessen. 3d ed. Heilbronn: Eugen Salzer- 
Verlag, 1990. 185 pp. Originally published 1989. Popular Mennonite 
work.

247. Hogue, Peter. "Fritz Lang, Our Contemporary." Film Comment 26.6
(November 1990): 9ff.

248. Holian, Timothy J. "Cincinnati’s German Brewing Heritage tmd the
German Community. A Study of Their Rise, Prosperity, Decline and 
Survival." M A. thesis, Univ. of Cinciimati, 1990. 1 ^  pp.

249. Homan, Gerlof D. "The Burning of the Mennonite Church, Fairview,
Michigan, in 1918." MQR 64 (1990): 99-112. Reaction to Germans in 
the United States during World War I.

250. Hoover, John David. "An Old Order Mennonite Wedding in
Pennsylvania." PMH  133 (1990): 11. Groffdale Conference (Wenger) 
Mennonites.

251. Hopkins, Leroy T. "The Germantown Protest and Afro-German
Relations in Pennsylvania and Maryland Before the Civil War." The 
Report: A  Journal o f German-American History (Baltimore) 41 (1990): 
23-31.

252. Horn, Dieter. Aspekte bilingualer Erziehung in den USA und Kanada.
Baltmannsweiler: Padagogischer Verlag Burgbiicherei Schneider, 1990.
210 pp.

253. Horst, Mervin E. "Readers’ Ancestry." PMH 13.4 (1990): 40-43.
Genealogy of the author’s Mennonite family.

329



254. Hostetler, Beulah Stauffer. "Nonresistance and Social Responsibility.
Mennonites and Mainline Peace Emphasis, ca. 1950 to 1985." MQR 64 
(1990): 49-73.

255. Hottmann, Henry. "The Hutterites in South Dakota". A paper submitted
to the North Central Jurisdiction Commission on Archives and History 
of the United Methodist Church at Dakota Wesleyan University, 
Mitchell, SD, 9-12 July 1990, Rapid City, SD: The Author, 1990. 52 pp.

256. Houts, Fred. "Readers’ Ancestry." PM H 132 (1990): 29-32. Genealogy of
author’s Pennsylvania German family.

257. Howell, Mark D. "A Rural Craftsman in Present-Day Pennsylvania." PF
40 (1990-91): 86-94. Mennonite furniture maker in Juniata County, PA.

258. Huelshoff, Michael G., and Andrei S. Markovits. T he  Study of Germany
in American Political Science: From the Dangers of Blandness to 
Those of Overexcitement." German Studies Review DAAD Speaal 
Issue (1990): 7-12.

259. Hughes, Robert and Julia Silber..<4/niyh; The Art o f the Quilt. New York:
Alfred A. Knopf, 1990. 208 pp.

260. Huntington, Gertrude Enders. "A United States Amish Immigrant
Community in Canada: Articulating Vjilues and Behavior." Paper 
deUvered at the 89th Annual meeting of the American Anthropological 
Association, New Orleans, 28 November-2 December 1990. 12 leaves.

261. Hurd, James P. "The White Buggy Amish: Lifestyle and the Boundaries
of Reciprocity." Paper presented at the annual meeting of the 
American Anthropological Association, New Orleans, 28 November-2 
December 1990. 9 leaves.

262. Husen, Torsten. "Encounters with James B. Conant—Harvard President
and Defender of the Public School." Biography 13.1 (1990): 76-87. 
Conant reformed postwar German education as American High 
Commissioner.

263. Jacobs, Birdes A. "Anecdotes from ‘Barleen’ - East Berlin, Adams
County, Pennsylvania." DR 24 (1990): 1-50. A good overview of 
Pennsylvania Dutch life, with an emphasis on activities on a farm.

264. Janzen, William. Limits on Liberty: The Experience o f Mennonite, Hutterite
and Doukhobor Communities in Canada. Toronto: Univ. of Toronto 
Press, 1990. 375 pp.

265. "Johann Velentin Krafft’s American Career." DR 24 (1990): 66-69. The
varied Luther^m pastorates of this 1742 immigrant to Pennsylvama.

266. Johnson, Arta F. "A Note on Charles Lewis Boehme." DR 24 (1990): 61.
Family line, of this 18th-century Reformed minister.

267. Johnson, Jeneen Bertsche. "‘Old’ Mennonites and the Social Gospel." ML
45.1 (1990): 26-30.

268. Jones, George F. "The Geor^a Salzburgers and Slavery (Protest against.
Resignation to, and Participation in)." The Report: A  Journal o f 
German-American History (Baltimore) 41 (1990): 55-63.

330



269. ______ . German-American Names. Baltimore, MD: Genealogical
Publish-ing Co., 1990. 268 pp.

270. Jones, Mark W. "A Study of Trauma in an Amish Community." The
Journal o f Trauma. 30.7 (July 1990): 899ff.

271. Juhnke, James C. "Mennonites in World War I." ML 45.4 (1990): 25-28.
272. Kahn, Lisa, ed. Gedichte, gesammelt and eingeleitet von Lisa Kahn.

Deutschschreibende Autoren in Nordamerika, vol. 2. Freeman, SD: 
Pine Hill Press, 1990. Contains poems by a number of contemporary 
German-American poets.

273. ______ . "Literary Reflections on Their Acculturation Process by
Contemporary Emigrant and Immigrant Writers." North Dakota 
Quarterly 58.4 (1990): 50-61.

274. Kahn, Wolf. "Hofmann’s Mixed Messages." Art in America 78.11
(November 1990): 188-91, 215. Discussion of teaching techniques of 
this famous German-American artist and teacher.

275. Kaiser, Grace H. Detour. Intercourse, PA: Good Books, 1990.
276. Kant, Joanita. The Hutterite Community Cookbook. Intercourse, PA:

Good Books, 1990. 224 pp.
277. Kattner, Lauren A n n . "Growing up Female in New Braimfels: Social and

Cultural Adaptation in a German-TexanTown."/AE7f9 (Spring 1990): 
49-72.

278. Kauffman, Henry J. "H2mdcrafts in Lancaster Coimty." PF 40 (1990-91):
36-41. An overview of early essential and ornamental handicrafts in this 
Pennsylvania Germ2ui community.

279. ______ . "Jacob Dickert, Rifle Maker." PF 40 (1990-91): 75-80.
Moravian who worked in Berks and Lancaster coimties, PA.

280. Keather, Marjorie, and Susan D. Schantz. Quilts o f Waterloo County, a
Sampling. N.p.: N.p., 1990. 64 pp.

281. Keen, R. Martin. "Community and Material Culture among Lancaster
Meimonites: Hans Hess from 1717 to 1733." PMH  13.1 (1990): 2-25.

282. Keim, Randolph. The Keim and Allied Families in America and Europe
1698, a Bicentennial Commemoration, 1898 : a Monthly Serial o f 
History, Biography, Genealogy, and Folklore, Illustrating the Causes, 
Circumstances and Consequences o f the German, French, and Swiss 
Emigrations to America during the 17th, 18th, and 19th Centuries, 1898- 
1900. Microform. Cover title state. "Published by the editor for 
subscribers only." 1990 microform edition lacks nos. 23, 24.

283. Kent, Robert B., and Randall J. Neugebauer. "Identification of Ethnic
Settlement Regions: Amish-Meimonitcs in Ohio." Rural Sociology 55 
(FaU 1990): 425-42.

284. Kent-Powell, Allan. "Our Cradles were in Germany: Utah’s German
American Community and World War I." Utah Historical Quarterly 58.4 
(Fall 1990): 371-87. Discusses the role of the German-language 
newspaper The Beobachter during the war years.

331



285. King, Michael A. Trackless Wastes and Stars to Steer By. Scottdale, PA:
Herald Press, 1990.180 pp. From Germantown Mennonite Church, the 
oldest in North America. Mennonite tradition and modernity.

286. Kivisto, Peter, and D2ig Blanck, eds. American Immigrants and Their
Generations: Studies and Commentaries on the Hansen Thesis after Fifty 
Years. Urbana, Chicago; Univ. of Illinois Press, 1990. 222 pp. A 
collection of essays on the thesis that the third generation of 
immigrants seeks to remember what the second sought to forget.

287. Klassen, Doreen. Singing Mennonite: Low German Songs among the
Mennonites. Collected by Scott Lukas. Archives of Traditional Music 
Concert, 16 February 1990. Videocassette with tape mdex and 
transcriptions.

288. Klassen, Herbert, and Maureen Klassen. Ambassador to His People: C.
F. Klassen and the Russian Mennonite Refugees. Winmpeg: Kindred 
Press, 1990. 261 pp. Working through the Mennonite Central 
Committee and other boards, he helped many German-Russian 
Mennonites to emigrate to Canada after 1917.

289. Klimusk2i, Ed, jmd Marty Heisey. Amish One-Room Schools: Lessons for
the Plain Life. Lancaster, PA: Lancaster New Era, [1990?]. 31 pp.

290. Klimuska, Edward S. Old Order Lancaster County: For Amish - Time to
Change, For Mennonites - Time to Leave. Lancaster, PA; Lancaster 
Newspapers Inc., 1990.

291. Kline, David. Great Possessions: An Amish FarmePs Journal. Foreword
by Wendell Berry. San Fr2mcisco: North Point Press, 1990. 235 pp.

292. Klinger, Irwin. "And for Dessert—A Dialect Skit." DR 24 (1990): 79-84.
"Darrichnanner/Topsy-Turvy"-^omic skit in Pennsylvania Dutch.

293. Klippenstein, Lawrence, and Jim Suderman. Directory o f Mennonite
Archives and Historical Libraries = Verzeichnis mennonitischer Archive 
und historischer Bibliotheken = Repertoire des archives et des 
bibliothiques historiques mennonites. 3d ed. Wiimipeg: Mennonite 
Heritage Centre, 19%. 46 pp.

294. Kloster, Barbara. "A Traditional Wedding." JAHSGR 13.1 (1990): 40-42.
295. Koch, Robert. The Deserter. Scottdale, PA; Herald Press, 1990. 304 pp.

Fictional accoimt of a Mennonite who rejects his faith and joins the 
Union Army during the Civil War.

296. Kondert, ReinhcU’t. The Germans o f Colonial Louisiana, 1720-1803.
Stuttgart: Akademischer Verlag, 1990. 150 pp.

297. Krampilkowski, Frank, cd.Amerikanisches Deutschlandbild und deutsches
Amerikabild in Medien und Erziehung. Interkulturelle Erziehung in 
Praxis und Theorie, vol. 10. Baltmannsweiler: Schneider Verlag, 1990. 
422 pp.

298. KraybUl, Donald B. "Constructing Social Fences: Differentiation 2unong
Lancaster’s Old Order Amish." Paper presented at the Annual Meeting

332



of the American Anthropolo^cal Association, New Orleans, 28 Novem- 
ber-2 December 1990. 12 leaves.

299. ______ . The Puzzles o f Amish Life. Intercourse, PA: Good Books, 1990.
109 pp.

300. Kreider, Alan. "The Relevance of Martyrs’ Mirror to Our Time." ML 45.3
(1990): 9-17.

301. Kreider, Robert. "A Journalist’s Private Reflections on the Mennonites."
ML 45.2 (1990): 18-24. Excerpts from the diary of Paul Comly French, 
Executive Director of the National Service Board for Religious 
Objectors, 1940-46.

302. ______ . "A Martyrs’ Mirror Invitation." ML 453  (1990): 4-8. Accoimt of
the purchase of Jan Luyken’s prints for Thieleman van Braght’s 
Martyrs’ Mirror.

303. Kring, Hilda Adam. "Who Is in the Kitchen." PF 40 (1980-91): 95-96.
Translation of an 1831 cookbook found at Old Economy, home of a 
German separatist group founded by George Rapp.

304. Krochmal, Arnold, and Connie Krochmal. Satanism, Witchcraft and Other
Religious Sects. Dayton, OH: P.P.I. Publishing, 1990. 81 pp. Discusses 
Anabaptism in terms of a cult.

305. Krygier, John B. "The Landscape Images of Baron Frederick W. von
Egloffstein, Topographic Artist in the American West." M A . thesis, 
Univ. of Wisconsin-Madison, 1990. 209 pp.

306. Kurtz, David. An Old Prayerbook by David Kurtz. ONU Monograph, no.
34. Ada, OH: Ohio Northern Univ., 1990.

307. Landert, Christa. "Johann Heinrich Lienhard (1822-1903) and His
Manuscript: A Biographical Sketch." YGAS 25 (1990): 131-50.

308. Lang, Gayla L. "Family History Summary." Paper written for the
Germans from Russia symposium held at North Dakota State Univ. in 
July 1990. 8 leaves. Lang’s German Russian f2unily lines, emigrated 
from Russia between 1899 and 1909, settling in the Streeter, Gackle, 
and Fredonia, ND areas. Names include Lang, Kalmbach, Krieger, 
Kleinknecht and Dorr.

309. Langin, Bemd G. Die Amischen: Vom Geheimnis des einfachen Lebens.
Munchen: List, 1990. 335 pp.

310. Lasansky, J. "Berks County Redware Pottery, 1767-1900 (with a list of
potters and potteries)." Antiques 137 (January 1990): 324-39.

311. Lasansky, Jeannette. A Good Start: The Aussteier or Dowry. Levrisburg,
PA: Oral Traditions Project, 1990. 88 pp.

312. Leary, James. "Miimesota Polka Dance Music from Four Traditions."
Minnesota Musical Traditions. St. Paul: Miimesota Historical Society 
Press, 1990?, C-004. 1 sound cassette (44 min.) with accompanying 
booklet containing essay by Leary about the history of polka music m 
Minnesota, notes and bibliography.

333



313. Ledohowski, Edward M. Architectural Heritage. [Winnipeg]: Manitoba
Culture, Heritage and Recreation, Historic Resources, 1990.

314. Lefever, Paul S. "John Miller—an Amish Minister?" MFH 9 (1990): 158-
59. Refused to serve as minister in Honey Brook, Chester County, 
because of method of voting.

315. Lehman, Daniel R. Mennonites o f  Washington County, M a ry l^  and
Franklin County, Pennsylvania, Pennsylvania Conference. Lititz, PA: 
Eastern Mennonite Publications, 1990. 644 pp.

316. Lehman, J .  Irvin. Spots on My Trousers: The L ife and Loves o f  a
Mennonite Minister, J. Irvin Lehm an. Ed. by Martin W. Lehman. State 
Line, PA: Mennonite Historical Association of the Cumberland Valley, 
1990. 100 pp. From Franklin County, PA, in the early and mid-20th 
century.

317. Lehman, James O. Uncommon Threads: A Centennial History o f  Bethel
Mennonite Church. West Liberty, OH: Bethel Mennonite Church, 1990. 
247 pp.

318. Lehn, Cornelia. Frontier Challenge: A Story o f  the Conference o f
Mennonites in British Columbia. Clearbrook, BC: The Conference, 
1990. 216 pp.

319. Lestz, Gerald S., and Margaret G. Lestz. "State of the Arts in Lancaster
County-1989." JLCHS 92 (1989-90): 34-54. A survey containing a 
number of Pennsylvania German artists, particularly painters.

320. "A Letter from the ‘New World." MFH 9 (1990): 66. Written in 18(»
from Lititz, PA, to George Blickensdorfer at the Kohlhof farm in 
Germany describing his life in America.

321. LeVan, Jane. "Reflections on 250 Year of Oley Township History."
HRBC 55 (1990): 109. Settled by Johannes Keim in 1698; early settlers 
included Swiss Mennonites and Moravians.

322. LeVan, Russell George. Early Immigrants from  Germany and Switzerland
to Eastern Pennsylvania. Baltimore: Gateway Press, 1990. 595 pp.

323. Levin, Elaine. "The Worst of Times The Best of Times: American
Ceramics 1932-1952." American Ceramics 8.1 (1990) 32-41. About the 
influences of German and Austrian immigrant artists on American 
ceramic arts during those years.

324. Lews, Ward B. "Egon Erwin Kisch beehrt sich darzubieten: Parodies
Amerika." German Studies Review 13.2 (1990): 253-68. Image of 
America in German Literature.

325. Liechty, Daniel. Theology in Postliberal Perspective. Philadelphia: Trinity
Press, 1990.114 pp. From the Germantown Mennonite Church, oldest 
in North America. Attempt to mediate between the world of academic 
Biblical and theological studies and the theologically literate member.

326. Liitschwager, John M. Some A BC’s o f  German Genealogy. 3d ed. Iowa
City, lA: J . M. Liitschwager, 1990.

334



327. Lind, Hope Kauffman. Apart and Together Mennonites in Oregon and
Nei^boring States, 1876-1976. Studies in Anabaptist and Mennonite 
History, no. 30. Scottdale, PA: Herald Press, 1990. 415 pp.

328. Lindgren, H. Elaine. "Ethnic Women Homesteading on the Plains of
North Dakota." JAHSGR 13.2 (1990): 15-25.

329. Linton, Jack. "The Reading International League Baseball Team." HRBC
55 (1990): 123-26,133-40. A number of Pennsylvania Germans were a 
part of the team.

330. Loewen, Royden. "Family, Church and Market: A History of a
Meimonite Community Transplanted from Russia to Canada and the 
United States, 1850-19M." Ph.D. diss., Univ. of Manitoba, 1990.542 pp.

331. Loganbill, Marilyn, ed. "Radical Reformation and Mennonite
Bibliography." ML 45.2 (1990): 26-35.

332. Long, Amos W., Jr. "Some Early Rural and Domestic Industries in
Pennsylvania." PF 40 (1990-91): 50-74. Pennsylvania Germans figured 
prominently in these enterprises.

333. Longenecker, Stephen L. "Bibliographic Essay. Modem, Non-Brethren
Historians and Early Dunkards." BLT  35.4 (1990): 298-301.

334. ______ . "Democracy’s Pulpit: Religion and Egalitarianism among
Early Pennsylvania Germans." Ph.D. diss., Johns Hopkins Univ., 1990. 
303 pp.

335. Loose, John Ward Willson. "The Courts of Lancaster County: 1729-1791."
JLCHS 92 (1989-90): 102-17. Pennsylvania Germans are among the 
judges and justices of the peace.

336. ______ . "George Leonard Heiges, 1895-1990."/LC/J5 92 (1989-90): 31-
32. Obituary of a former president of the society and an amateur 
historian.

337. Lowry, James W. "The Martyrs’ Mirror, a Mirror of Nom-esistance." ML
453 (1990): 36-44.

338. Luebke, Frederick C. Germans in the New World: Essays in the History
o f Immigration. Statue of Libert^-Ellis Island Centennial Series. 
Urbana and Chicago: Univ. of Illinois Press, 1990. 198 pp.

339. Luthy, David. "The First Century of German Bibles Printed in North
America: 1743-1842." PMH 13.4 (1990): 32-38.

340. Mage, Julius A. Mennonite Farming: The Mount Forest Area o f Ontario.
Guelph, ON: Dept, of Geography, University of Guelph, 19^.

341. Marcus, Jacob R. United States Jewry, 1776-1985; Vol. II  The Germanic
Period. Detroit: Wayne State Univ. Press, 1990.

342. Marsh, William R. The Ancestors and Descendants o f F. A. Marsh and
Ivy Crites: Containing Ancestors in America from 1620 to the Present 
with the Origins o f some English and German Ancestors as Early as 
1480. Baltimore, MD: Gateway Press, 1990. 331 pp.

343. Marsiske, Hans Arthur. Eine Republik der Arbeiter ist mdglich: Der
Beitrag Wilhelm Weitlings zur Arbeiterbewegung in den Vereinigten

335



Staaten von Amerika, 1846-1856. Hamburg: Forschungsberichte des 
Hamburger Instituts fiir Sozialforschung, 1990. 341 pp.

344. Marten, James. Texas Divided: Loyalty and Dissent in the Lone Star State,
1856-1874. Lexington: The University of Kentucky Press, 1990.

345. Marzolf, Arnold H. Let’s Talk German-Russian with Emschtina un
Hanswurscht. Bismarck, ND: Germans from Russia Heritage Society, 
1990. Printed by the Univ. of North Dakota Press and Grand Forks. 
Anecdotes in dialect with High German and English translations.

346. Maust, Paul R. "Christian Maust (MS 34)." MFH 9 (1990): 31. Mennonite
of Somerset County, PA.

347. McCabe-Juhnke, John. "Narrative and Everyday Experience: Performance
Process in the Storytelling of the Swiss Volhynian Mennonites." Ph. D. 
diss., Louisiana State Univ., 1990. 464 pp.

348. McClain, William H. "A Salute to the German-American Business
Enterprises of Baltimore." The Report: A Journal o f German-American 
History (Baltimore) 41 (1990): 13-15.

349. McGlathery, James M. German and Scandinavian at Illinois: A  History.
Preliminary edition. Urbana, IL: Department of Germamc Languages 
and Literatures, University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign, 1990. 
140 pp.

350. Mcllvain, Myra. "The House That Sterne Built." Texas Highways 37.11
(Nov. 1990): 38-41. Early Texas-German home that served as a center 
for rebellion against Mexico.

351. Mehrhoff, W. Arthur. "The American, This New Man: An Exhibition
Review." Winterthur Portfolio 25 (1990): 176-87. Review of the 
exhibition "The American Craftsman and the European Tradition, 
1620-1820" at the Minneapolis Institute of Arts, 23 Sept, to 31 Dec. 
1989. German-Americans were among those represented.

352. Meier, Regula A. "Readings on Switzerland: An Introductory Guide."
YGAS 25 (1990): 201-13.

353. Melarcher, Patricia. "An Interview with Ulysses Dietz." American
Ceramics 8.2 (1990): 40-43. Newark Museum’s curator who is of 
German heriteige links the influence of immigrant autist to American 
ceramic arts over past 80 years.

354. "Mennonite Emigrants from the Bavarian Palatinate to America during
the 19th Century." MFH 9 (1990): 124-28.

355. Mennonite Heritage Village: Steinbach, Manitoba, Canada. Rev. ed.
Steinbach: Derksen Printers, 1990. 34 pp.

356. Merrill, Peter C. "German Immigrant Writers in Wisconsin."
Schatzkammer der deutschen Sprache, Dichtung und Geschichte 16.2 
(Fall 1990): 1-14.

357. Miller, Devon S. Wisconsin Amish Directory: With Rexford, Montana.
Millersburg, OH: D. Miller, 1990. 98 pp.

336



358. Miller, Levi. "The Growth and Decline of Mennonites near Scottdale,
Pennsylvania: 1790-1890." PMH 13.4 (1990): 2-15.

359. Miller, Marlin E. "Baptism in the Mennonite Tradition." MQR 64 (1990):
230-58.

360. Miller, Ross. "The Great Fire and the Myth of Chicago." Chicago History
19.1-2 (Spring-Summer 1990): 4-31. Uses Ulus, from George Barclay’s 
Das grofie Feuer in Chicago on pp. 4, 6, 10.

361. Mitchell, Olden D. "A Brief History of Brethren Evangelism." BLT  353
(1990): 199-204.

362. The Mountain Lake Mennonite Brethren Church Celebrates 100 Years o f
God's Grace (1890-1990). Mountain Lake, MN: Mennonite Brethren 
Church, 1990. 40 pp.

363. Mulsch, Elisabeth-CluTStine "S.O.S. New York: German-Jewish Authors
of ChUdren’s Literature in American ExQe." The Lion and the Unicom 
14.1 (June 1990): 87ff.

364. Mohan, Amita A. "New Ulm: Community Profile." Minnesota Calls 3.6
(July 1990).

365. Murbach, J. Frederick. The Swiss Origin and Genealogy o f the American
Murbachs. Long Island, NY (18 Alfred Rd. W., Merrick, Long Island, 
NY 11566): J. F. Murbach, 1990. 222 pp.

366. Nadel, Stanley, ed. and trans. Little Germany: Ethnicity, Religion, and
Class in New York City, 1845-80. Urb2uia: Univ. of Illinois Press, 1990. 
242 pp. Trimslation of Kleindeutschland, a history of the Germans of 
New York City.

367. "A New Germany in the New World: Hermann, Missouri." Midwest
Open-Air Museums Magazine 113 (FaU 1990): 8-16.

368. Newcomb, Thomas L. "The Amish: A Bilingual-Multicultmal
Phenomenon." New York: ERIC Clearing House, 1990. 6 pp. How 
teachers should approach Amish chUdren.

369. Nissley, Christian. "Church Practices of Lancaster Mennonites: Writing
by Christian Nissley (1777-1831)." Intr. and transcribed by David J. 
Rempel Smucker. Trans, by Noah G. Good. PMH 133 (1990): 2-10. 
Nissley was a Mennonite bishop on Mount Joy Township, Lancaster 
County, PA; the documents date from the 1820s and 1830s.

370. Npkkentved, Christian D. "Transatlantic Connections: The Lloyd Family
and Switzerland." YGAS 25 (1990): 93-106.

371. Nofzinger, Dale. "Reverend Peter D. Naftzger of Ohio and Illinois." MFH
9 (1990): 64-66. Minister in the River Brethren Church.

372. North, Gen. William, Baron von Steuben: Major General, Inspector
General and Drill Master Continental Army. Ed. by G. Martin Sleeman. 
Utica, NY: North Country Books, Inc., 1990. 32 pp.

373. Nuss, Calwn E. "Memories-41umor of a Second Generation Volga
American: A Tribute to Two Second Generation Volga Americans: 
Johnny Hopp, George Sauer." N.p. [1990?]. 51 pp.

337



374. ______ . "The Courtship of Widow Hohnstein." TMs. [photocopy], 1990.
18 leaves. German-Russian story.

375. "Ole/s Commemorative Quilt." HRBC 55 (1990): 111. The oak logo,
integral design of the quilt, represents the Huguenot Oak (removed 
recently) and the "Sacred Oak," still standing on the Hoch Homestead; 
Oley Township was founded by Johannes Keim.

376. Olshan, Marc Alan. "Affinities and Antipathies: The Old Order Amish
in New York State." Paper presented at the American Anthropological 
Association meeting. New Orleans, Louisiana, 28 November-2 
December 1990. TMs. 21 leaves.

377. ______ . "The Old Order Amish Steering Committee: A Case Study in
Organizational Evolution." Social Forces 692 (December 1990): 603ff.

378. Olson Craig. "Angel on the Prairie: Herman Stein and the Holocaust."
North Dakota Quarterly 59.1 (1991): 200-6. A 1903 German immigrant 
to the United States who helped refugees fleeing Nazi Germany.

379. Olson, Frederick I. "Victor Berger’s ‘Friend at Court.*" Milwaukee History
13.1 (Spring 1990): 11-17.

380. . "The Ordination and Ministry of David Candler." DR 24 
(1990): 69-75. Lutheran minister in York and Adams counties in the 
1740s.

381. Osterle, Heinz D., ed. Amerika: New Images in German Literature.
German Life and Civilization, vol. 2. New York: Peter Lang, 1990. 
370 pp.

382. Otto, Ronald C. Illinois German-American Genealogical Sources. Quincy,
IL: Illinois Chapter, Palatines to America, 1990ff. Serialized source of 
information on Germans in Illinois.

383. Oyer, Gordon. "The Significance of Our History." MHB 51.2 (1990): 4.
Short commentary on Mennonite history.

384. Oyer, V. Gordon. "Birth of a Dual Conference Congregation in
Champaign-Urbana." ML 45.1 (1990): 17-25. History of the First 
Mennonite Church, which holds membership in more tham one 
Mennonite denomination.

385. Palmer, Michael. Preliminary Listing o f the Library Holdings o f the
German Genealogical Society o f America. Los Angeles, CA: The 
Society, 1990. 67 pp.

386. Pellman, Rachel T. A Treasury o f Amish Quilts. Intercourse, PA: Good
Books, 1990. 128 pp.

387. Penzel, Klaus. "Philip Schaff: A Centennial Appraisal." Church History
59.2 (1990): 207-21. Best known leader of the German Reformed 
Church in America.

388. Perlmann, Joel. "Historical Legacies: 1840-1920."/Oma/s o f the American
Academy o f Political and Social Science 508 (1990): 27-37. Describes 
the historical record on the use of immigrant languages in American

338



schools, concentrating on the important 19th-century e)q)erience with 
German.

389. Petermann, Gerd A. The Communia and Sociality Colonies and Their
Roots in the German Social-Reform Movement of St. Louis, 1846-47." 
Communal Societies 10 (1990): 1-23.

390. Peters, Alan. The Registry o f Dutch-Pmssian-Russian Mennonite and
Hutterite Families: A  Compendium o f Genealogical Research. A  
Collection o f Research Findings Regarding Surnames which Appear 
Frequently in Mermonite Church and Family Records; Section 224: 
Spenst. Fresno, CA: Alan Peters, 1990. 41 pp. and 12 leaves.

391. Peterson, David. "Ready for War: Oregon Mennonites from Versailles to
Pearl Harbor." MQR 64 (1990): 209-29.

392. Petro, Joyce Metzler. "Readers’ Ancestry." PMH 13.1 (1990): 36-38.
Genealogy of author’s Pennsylvania German family.

393. Philipp and Margarete Mittleider Family. N.p., 1990. 330 pp. Documents
the descendants of Philipp and Margaret (Job) Mittleider of Neudorf, 
Russia who emigrated to the U.S. in 1905 and settled near Tappen, 
ND.

394. Pickett, Ralph H. "A Religious Encounter: John Woolman and David
Zeisberger." Quaker History 79.2 (Fall 1990): 77-92. The famous New 
Jersey abolitionist competed with the Moravian followers of Count 
Zinzendorf in converting the Iroquois and Delaware Indians.

395. Pies, Timothy. "Catholic Education Comes to the Saginaw Valley."
Michigan History 74.1 (1990): 32-36. In 1841, Father Martin Kundig, a 
German Catholic missionary, was one of the earliest priests to travel 
in Michigan’s Saginaw Valley.

396. Pincus, Robert L. "Critical Assemblages: The Kienholz T a b le a u x ." in
America 78.6 (June 1990): 158-63, 203. Commentary on the work of 
Edward and Nancy Kienholz and their work created in Germany.

397. Plank, Adaline J., ed. "Jacob Kauffman Bible." MFH 9 (1990): 156-57.
Genealogical information, will (1787), and translation of a manuscript 
found in the Bible describing land transactions in Chester County, PA.

398. Plett, Delbert F. Pioneers and Pilgrims: The Story o f the Mennonite
Settlement in Manitoba, 1874-1877 . . .  A  Novel. Stembach, MB: 
Crossway Publications, 1990. 100 pp.

399. ______ , ed. Pioneers and Pilgrims: The Mennonite Kleine Gemeinde in
Manitoba, Nebraska and Kansas, 1874 to 1882. Mennonite Kleine 
Gememde Historical Series, vol. 5. Steinbach, MB: D. F. P. Publica­
tions, 1990. 604 pp.

400. "Portfolio" [of drawings by Carol Williams]. Queen City Heritage 48.3
(Fall 1990): 24-71. Includes: Rndlay Market, 1932; Race Street, Over- 
the Rhine, 1933; Cmdnnati Covington Suspension Bridge, 1938; St. 
Antonius Kirche, 1938.

339



401. Prokop, Manfred. German Language in Alberta: Maintenance and
Teaching. Edmonton, AB: Univ. of Alberta Press, 1990. 407 pp.

402. Pullen, Virginia Akers. They Chose This Valley. Lebanon, OR (P.O. Box
169, Lebanon 97355): Dewey Press, 1990.

403. Raber, John Paul. Song^ for Christians. 2d ed. Millersburg, OH: John
Paul Raber [1990?]. 34 pp. Includes 25 hymns with shaped notes and 
index. All of the songs are composed by Amish people of Holmes 
County, OH.

404. Raguin, Vir^nia Cieffo. "Revivals, Revivalists and Architectural Stained
Glass." Journal o f the Society o f Architectural Historians 493 
(September 1990): 310-25. Discussion of stained glass studios and 
artworks at the turn of the century involving many German-American 
artists.

405. Raid, Howard, and Pauline Krehbiel Raid. A  Report o f Meetings with
Mennonite-Amish Mutual Aid Plans, Canada and United States 1957 
and 1959, and Mutual Aid Essays. Bluffton, OH: Published by Howard 
Raid, 1990. 150 pp. Mennonite mutual aid experiences and pictiues 
with mutual aid articles, 1954-90.

406. Rath, Delores, and Marion Fuchs. German Heritage Singers James
Valley Chapter. ".Singin [sic] mit uns." Jamestown, ND: The Chapter 
[1990?] 1 sound cassette (40 min.). Chiefly German songs, both sacred 
and secular.

407. Rather, Susan. "Toward a New Language of Form: Karl Bitter and the
Beginnings of Archaism in American Sculpture." Winterthur Portfolio 
25 (1990): 1-19. Bitter was born in Austria but worked in the U.S.

408. Rattermann, H. A. Some German-American Participants in the American
Revolution: The Rattermann Lists. Ed. by Clifford Neal Smith. German- 
American Genealogical Research Monograph, vol. 27. McNeal, AZ: 
Westland Publications, 1990. 47 pp.

409. Rauch, Irmengard. "Bilingual Pragmatics: Evidence from the San
Francisco Bay Area German Project." Zeitschrift fur Dialektologie und 
Linguistik 573 (1990): 295-309.

410. Ravenel, Daniel. Liste des Francois et Suisses: From an Old Manuscript
List o f French and Swiss Protestants Settled in Charleston, on the Santee, 
and at the Orange Quarter in Carolina Who Desired Naturalization, 
Prepared Probably about 1695-6. Baltimore, MD: Reprinted for 
Clearfield Co. by Genealogical Pub., 1990. 77 pp.

411. Rechcigl, Miloslav. T he Demuth Genealogy Revisited: A Moravian
Brethren Family from Czechoslovakia." JLCHS 92 (1989-90): 55-68. 
Surveys the family of the artist Charles Demuth both in Europe and in 
America.

412. Redekop, Benjamin Wall. T he German Identity of Mennonite Brethren
Immigrants in Canadti, 1930-1960." M A. thesis, Univ. of British 
Columbia, 1990. 223 pp.

340



413. Reimer, Margaret Loewen. One Quilt, Many Pieces: A  Reference Guide
to Mennonite Groups in Canada. 3d ed. Waterloo, ON: Mennonite Pub. 
Service, 1990. 54 pp. Originally published 1983, here updated.

414. Reimer, Thomas. Index to the Deaths Reported in the Weekly Edition o f
the New Yorker Staatszeitung 1846-1854. Albany. Reimer Index, 1990. 
19 pp.

415. Reinford, Wilmer L. "The Abraham B. Mensch Diary." MFH 9 (1990):
111. Diary covers years 1890-1918; 1932-34 of this Pennsylvania 
German teacher in eastern PA.

416. Remedies o f Yesteryear. Jamestown, ND: James Valley Chapter of
Germans from Russia Historical Soc., 1990. 64 pp. On pioneer, 
cultural, and medical practices.

417. Rempel, John D. Atlas o f Original Mennonite Villages, Homesteaders and
Some Burial Plots o f the Mennonite West Reserve, Manitoba. Altona, 
MB: J. Rempel and W. Harms, 1990.

418. Robbins, Edith. "Grand Island’s Weltblatt: An Experiment in Low
German." Nebraska History 1990 71.2 (1990): 71-75. Low-German 
literary magazine published by G. Hein in 1889.

419. Roeber, A. G. "Henry Miller’s Staatsbote: A Revolutionary Journalist’s
Use of the Swiss Past." YGAS 25 (1990): 57-76.

420. Rosenkrantz, Linda. "A Stiegel Flask." American Heritage 41.4 (1990): 36.
Henry William Stiegel was a German-American industrialist.

421. Rosentreter, Roger L. "Michigan’s 83 Counties: Presque Isle County."
Michigan History 74.1 (1990): 8-10. Lieutenant William E. Rogers and 
Albert Molitor, a German immigrant, founded Rogers City in Presque 
Isle in 1868.

422. Salmons, Joe. "Bilingual Discourse Marking: Code Switching, Borrowing
and Convergence in Some German American Dialects." Linguistics 283 
(1990): 453ff.

423. Sammons, Jeffrey. "Charles Sealsfields Deutsch-amerikanische Wahlver-
wandtschaften: Ein Versuch." In Exotische Welt in populdren Lektiiren. 
Tubingen: Max Niemeyer, 1990.

424. Saunders, Doreen Lynn. Amish Quilt Designs. New York: Dover
Publications, 1990. 48 pp.

425. Savelis, Jerry. "Social Change among the Amish in Eight Communities."
PMH 13.3 (1990): 12-16.

426. Schaefer, Paul J. Heinrich H. Ewert. Winnipeg: CMBC Publications, 1990.
427. Schelbert, Leo. "In Praise of Carolina: Johann Rudolf Ochs’s America-

nischer Wegweiser of 1771." YGAS 25 (1990): 9-22.
428. ______ . "Vevay, Indiana, and Chabag, Bessarabia: The Making of Two

Winegrower Settlements." YGAS 25 (1990): 109-30.
429. Schirack, Edna Erb, and Larry Schirack. Wisconsin Amish-Mennonite[sJ

from the Budget. Greenville, OH: E. and L. Schirack, 1990.

341



430. Schlimbach, Susanne. "Das Bild der Amischen in den Massenmedien
1930-1990." M A . thesis, Johann Wolfgang Goethe-Univeratat, 
Frankfurt am Main, 1990. 86 pp.

431. Schoberl, Ingrid. Amerikanische Einwandenmgswerbung in Deutschland
1845-1914. Von Deutschland nach Amerika: Zur Sozialgeschichte der 
Auswanderung im 19. und 20. Jahrhundert, vol 6. Stuttgart: Franz 
Steiner Verlag, 1990. 254 pp.

432. Schreyer, Edward. "The Role of German Canadian Settlers in
Canada-^ast and Present." Transcript of keynote speech at Treffpunkt 
90 in Saskatoon, 4 May 1990. Saskatoon, SK: Saskatchewan German 
Council, 1990. 33 pp.

433. Schroeder, Andreas. The Mennonites. Vancouver: Douglas and McIntyre,
1990.

434. Schroeder, William, and Helmut T. Huebert. Mennonite Historical Atlas.
Winnipeg: Springfield Publishers, 1990. 133 pp.

435. Schwalm, Glenn P., trans. and ed. Union Salem’s Kirche (Salem’s Union
Church), Lutheran and Reformed, now Peace United Church o f Christ, 
Berrysburg, Mifflin Township, Dauphin County, Pennsylvania: Baptisms, 
1837-1939, Marriages, 1863-1910, Deaths, 1863-1910. Gordon, PA: 
Schuylkill Roots Researchers, 1990. 48 pp.

436. Scott, Stephen, and Kenneth Pellman. Living without Electricity. A
People’s Place Booklet, no. 9. Intercourse, PA: Good Books, 1990.
128 pp.

437. Sculle, Keith A. "Lessons from the Landscape: The Stone Arch Bridges
of Monroe County, Illinois." IHJ 83.2 (1990): 113-26. The 166 bridges 
built between 1850 and 1913 were constructed mostly by first- and 
second-generation German-Americems.

438. Sensenig, Pearl E., and Wanda M. Gartner. Records o f Zion Lutheran
and Reformed Cemetery Burials, Womelsdorf, Berks County, 
Pennsylvania. Womelsdorf, PA: Tulpehocken Settlement Historical 
Society, 1990. 70 pp.

439. Sherk, Thomas A., and James W. Sherrick. "Joseph Scherch, Immigrant
of 1727, and His Descendants." PMH 133 (1990): 17-29. Pennsylvania 
German pioneer in Lancaster County, PA.

440. Sherley, Connie. "Castroville: The Little Alsace of Texas." Texas Midways
(November 1990): 2-11.

441. Sigee, Heinke. A u f der Suche nach Heimat: Die Rufilanddeutschen in
Search o f a Home: The Germans from Russia. Trans, by Richard H. 
Walth. Diilmen: Laumann, 1990. 304 pp. A short history of the 
Germans in Russia.

442. Silberman, Marc. "Teaching German Media: An Introduction." MH 823
(1990): 235-45. Uses German-American theme.

342



443. Sims, Patterson. "Clay into A rt/A rt into Clay." Ceramics Monthly 38
(May 1990): 36-38. Influences fo Julian Schnabel, Jeff Koons, George 
Ohr on contemporary ceramists.

444. Smith, Clarence J. "The Jacob Berkey F2unily Moves to Ontario." MFH
9 (1990): 104-5. Mennonite family who moved from Somerset County, 
PA, to York County, ON, in 1807.

445. Smith, Clifford Neal. Cumulative Surname Soundex to German-American
Genealogical Research Monographs 14-19 and 21-25. German-American 
Genealogical Research Monograph, vol. 26. McNeal, AZ: Westland 
Publications, 1990. 41 pp.

446. Smith, Larry, "Larry Smith Memoir." Oral history transcript of interview
conducted by John Cockrell on 27 Oct. 1981. Springfield, IL: Oral 
History Office, Sangamon State University, 1990.42 leaves. The author 
tells of his life on a farm near Bismarck, IL, during World War II, the 
effect of his German heritage, and the presence of German prisoners 
of war there.

447. Smucker, Donovan E., ed. The Sociology o f Mennonites, Hutterites and
Amish: A  Bibliography with Annotations. Waterloo: Wilfrid Laurier 
University Press, 1 ^ .  232 pp.

448. Solbrig, Ingeborg H. "American Slavery in Eighteenth-Century German
Literature: The Case of Herder’s Neger-ldyllen." M H  82.1 (1990): 38-49. 
Image of America in German Literature.

449. Sonntag, Mark Richard. "Hyphenated Texans: World War I and the
German-Americans of Texas." M A. thesis, Univ. of Texas at Austin, 
1990. 148 pp.

450. Speller, John L. "The First Pipe Organ in Reading." HRBC 55 (1990): 27-
28, 36-37. Instigated by Henry Melchior Muhlenberg emd built by 
David Tannenberg of Lititz, PA, the organ was installed in the Trinity 
Lutheran Church in 1771.

451. Springer, George O. "Post-War Experiences in Europe, 1919-20." MHB
51.1 (1990): 4-7. A young Mennonite farm boy’s part in establishing a 
transportation system in Vienna, Austria.

452. Stack, George J. "Emerson, Nietzsche, and Naturalistic Ethics." The
Humanist 50.6 (November 1990): 21ff.

453. Staiger, E. Domrosen: Erstlingsbluthen deutscher Lyrik in Amerika. New
York: E. Steiger, 1871. 159 pp. Microfilm, North Haven, CT: Micro­
graphics Systems of Telnet, Connecticut, 1990. 1 microfilm reel; 35 
mm. German-Ameriom poetry.

454. Stephan, Alexander. Exil, Literaturund die Kunste nach 1933. Studien zur
literatiu* der Modeme, vol. 17. Bonn: Bouvier, 1990. 232 pp.

455. Stephens, Thomas R. "German Auxiliary Troops of the American
Revolution." MA. thesis. Southwest Texas State Univ., 1990. 132 pp.

343



456. Stuecher, Dorothea Diver. Twice Removed: The Experience o f German-
American Women Writers in the 19th Century. New German-American 
Studies, vol. 1. New York: Peter Lang, 1990. 230 pp.

457. Sutton, David H. One’s Own Hearth is Uke Gold: A History o f Helvetia,
West Virgdiia. Swiss-American Historical Sodety Publications, vol. 8. 
New York: Peter Lang, 1990. 200 pp.

458. Sutton, Robert P. "Illinois River Towns: Economic Units or Melting
Pots." Western Illinois Regional Studies 13.2 (Fall 1990): 21-31. Traces 
German immigration to Quincy and Nauvoo, 1840-70.

459. Swartzentruber, Henry. "A Conscientious Objector’s Second World War
Diary." MHB 513 (1990): 1-16. A Mennonite’s account of his 
experiences at the Mennonite Central Committee’s CPS camp in 
Grottoes, VA, 1941-43.

460. Tatsch, Anita. Jacob Brodbeck Reached for the SIq> in Texas. Spicewood,
TX (Rt. 2, Box 314): The Author, 1990.

461. Taylor, Sue. "Review of Exhibitions—Chicago—Sarah Schumann at the
Goethe Institute." Art in America 78.10 (October 1990): 219, 221. 
German-American artist recorded her pilgrimage across Germany from 
1981-90 in search of her roots.

462. Testa, Randy-Michael. "In the World but Not of It: On Strangers,
Teachers, and Saints." D.Ed. diss.. Harvard Graduate School of 
Education, 1990. 226 pp. On Amish culture and education.

463. Thiesen, John D. "Civilian Public Service: Two Case Studies." ML 45.2
(1990): 4-12. Involvement of Mennonites in the CPS in Colorado and 
Michigan.

464. Thiessen, Dolly, "Dat is dat/De Slave Mudder (That’s it!)" American/
Schleswig-Holstein Heritage Society Newsletter 2.2 (March-April 1990): 
12. Story in Low German dialect with English translation.

465. Thomas, Louis R. "Walking the Plank with the Festival Chorus
Mutineers." Queen City Heritage 48.2 (Summer 1990): 27-41. German- 
American themes presented.

466. Thompson, Jan Newstrom. Duveneck: Lost Painting Found. Seattle:
University of Washington Press, 1990. 70 pp. Describes the late 
paintings of the renowned German-American 2u~tist Frank Duveneck.

467. Tiessen, Hildi Froese, ed. Mennonite/s Writing in Canada. Special Issue
of The New Quarterly, New Directions in Canadian Writing, vol. 10, nos. 
1-2 (1990). Waterloo, ON: University of Waterloo, 1990. 326 pp.

468. Tillinger, Elaine. "German Church, Irish Church: Late Nineteenth-
Century Inter-Ethnic Rivalry in St. Louis’s Catholic Commumty." 
Gateway Heritage 10.4 (1990): 44-53. Conflicts between German and 
Irish Catholics in St. Louis intensified when large numbers of Germans 
immigrated to the city after 1870 to escape Bism2U’ck’s 2mti-Catholic 
persecutions in Germany.

344



469. Tischauser, Leslie Vincent. The Burden o f  Ethnicity: The German
Question in Chicago, 1914-1941. New York; Garland, 1990. 282 pp.

470. Tobias, Henry J., and Charles Woodhouse. "New York Investment
Bankers and New M exico Merchants; Group Formation and Elite 
Status among German Jewish Businessmen." New M exico Historical 
Review 65.1 (1990); 21-47. German Jewish businessmen in New York 
and New M en co in the later 19th century faced quite different 
conditions, and responded with different relations among themselves.

471. Toews, Aron A . Mennonitische Mdrtyrer, Mennonite Martyrs: People Who
Suffered fo r  Their Faith, 1920-1940. Perspectives on Mennonite Life and 
Thought, vol. 6. W innipeg, MB; Hillslraro, KS; Kindred Press, 1990. 
263 pp.

472. Toews, Paul. "W ill a New Day Dawn from This? Mennonite Padfist
People in the G ood War." ML 45.4 (1990); 16-24. Civilian Public 
Service and the Mennonites in W orld War II.

473. Tolzmann, Don Heinrich. Catalog o f  the German-Americana Collection:
University o f  Cincinnati. 2 vols. Miinchen, New York, London, Paris; 
K  G. Saur, 1990.447, 391 pp. Listing of the large holdings o f German- 
American materials at the University o f Cinciimati.

474. _______ . Sourcebook fo r  the German-American Heritage Month.
[Cincinnati]; Reprinted by the German-American Studies Program, 
University o f Cincinnati, 1991.

475. Toth, Carolyn R . German-English Bilingual Schools in Am erica: The
Cincinnati Tradition in Historical Context. New German-American 
Studies, vol. 2. New York, Bern, Frankfurt/M, Paris; Peter Lang, 1990. 
201 pp. History o f bilingual education in Cincinnati up to the present.

476. Tower, Beeke Sell, John Czaplicka, and Peter Nisbet. Expressionist
Studies: Envisioning Am erica: Prints, Drawings, and Photographs by 
George Grosz and his Contemporaries, 1915-1933. Cambridge, M A; 
Busch-Reisinger Museum, Harvard University, 1990.123 pp. Published 
in conjunction with an exhibition held at the Bush-Reisinger Museum, 
Harvard University, 20 Jan.-18 Mar. 1990.

477. Trepp, Annette D . "The Churchmen and the Indians; The R ole o f the
Missionaries in the Indian War, 1790-1795." Queen City Heritage 48.1 
(Spring 1990); 20-31. Contains a portrait o f Heckewelder, p. 26, and a 
map o f his journey, p. 27.

478. Trinity Lutheran Church o f  Reading Berks County, Pennsylvania. Vol. 1.3
Apollo, PA; Closson Press, 1990. Part of ongoing reseach in the history 
o f the church and re^on.

479. Trommler, Frank, M ichael Geyer, and Jeffrey M, Peck. "Germany as the
Other; Towards an Am erican Agenda for German Studies; A  C ollo­
quium." German Studies Review 13.1 (1990); 111-38.

345



480. "Twelve-tide (The Season of Epiphany)." HSR 24.1-2 (1990): unpaged.
Folksayings from the Leonard E. Shupp Collection of Pennsylvania 
German Folklore, Beliefs, and Superstitions.

481. Umble, Jenifer Hiett. "Spiritual Companions: Women as Wives in the
Martyrs’ Mirror." ML 45.3 (1990): 32-35.

482. ______ . "Women and Choice: an Examination of the Martyrs’ Mirror."
MQR 64 (1990): 135-45.

483. Van Dyck, Heirry R. Exercise o f Conscience: A  World War II Objector
Remembers. Buffalo, NY: Prometheus Books, 1990.250 pp. Mennonite 
author’s Civilian Public Service experiences.

484. Vam Ness, Silke. Changes in an Obsolescing Language: Pennsylvania
German in West V ir^ ia . Tubingen: Gunter Narr Verlag, 1990.161 pp.

485. Van Gelder, Pat. "Sharing Information, Support and Fun." American
Artist 54.572 (March 1990): 48-51. Centennial of the Cincinnati Art 
Club, founded by German-American artists, e.g., Frank Duveneck.

486. Wald, Katie. Wanglers, 1870-1990. Hague, ND: K. Wald, 1990. 141 pp.
Documents the descendants of Wendelin 2md Magdalena (Schuh) 
Wangler of Neu-Baden, Russia.

487. Walden, Velva Magdalena Diede. "To the Best of my Memory: Stories
from the Life of Velva Mjigdalena Diede WaJden—An Oral History." 
Collected and transcribed by Sara Cowles Walden. Boston: Waterside 
Publishers, 1990. 201 pp.

488. Waltner, Erlamd, ed. Jesus Christ and the Mission o f the Church:
Contemporary Anabaptist Perspectives. Newton, KS: Faith and Life 
Press, 1990. 141 pp. Papers from the 1989 conference on Christology 
at Normal, IL, in consultation with missions agencies at the Mennonite 
World Conference, 1984.

489. Warren, Mark, and Marilyn Hehr Fletcher. Hochzeit: Dutch Hops:
Colorado Music o f the Germans from Russia, 1865-1965. Evergreen, 
CO: Shadow Canyon Graphics, 1990. 85 pp.

490. Wasmus, J. F. An Eyewitness Account o f the American Revolution and
New England Life: The Journal o f J. F. Wasmus, German Company 
Surgeon, 1776-1783. Contributions in Militeuy Studies, no. 106. Trans, 
by Helga Doblin. Ed. by Mary C. Lyim. New York: Greenwood 
Publishing Group, Inc., 1990. 311 pp.

491. Weaver, Clair R. The Swiss Anabaptists: A  Brief Summary o f Their
History and Beliefs. Lititz, PA: Eastern Mennonite Publications, 1990. 
121 pp. Designed for the history courses at Numidia, PA, Mennonite 
Bible School.

492. Weiser, Frederick S., and Annette K. Burgert. "Seeking a Pastor for
Conestoga, ca. 1732." DR 24 (1990): 62-65. A letter from 16 people in 
the Lutheran Church in Conestoga to the university faculty at Tubingen 
asking for a pastor.

346



493. Wenger, Samuel E. "Readers’ Ancestry." PMH 133 (1990): 32-35.
Genealogy of the author’s Pennsylvania German family.

494. Wentz, Richard E. "Parre Schtories." PF 40 (1990-91): 24-35. Anecdotes,
tall tales, and legends of German-American clergymen, especially of 
Lutheran and Reformed congregations.

495. Werner, Hans. "Post-War Immigrant Research at the Archives of the
Mennonite Church." MHB 51.1 (1990): 7-8.

496. Wiens, Marie K. "Ijfe in the Fallingbostel Refugee Camp: ca.l949." MHB
51.1 (1990): 9-10. A Mennonite’s recollection.

497. Wikarski, Nancy Susan. "A Symphony of Shadows: The Transmigration
of German Expressionism into American Film." Ph.D. diss., Univ. of 
Chicago, 1990. 253 pp.

498. Will, Maureen O’Brien. "Bessemer Park." Chicago History 19.1-2 (Spring-
Summer 1990): 52-69. On the Bessemer Park German and Swedish 
working-class neighborhood, 1910s-1920s, John Becker photos.

499. Williams, Rosemary. "Hill Country Holidays." Texas H i^w ays 37.12
(December 1990): 14-20. Pictorial description of Christmas celebration 
among Texas-Germans.

500. Winter, Henry H. Hirte der Bedrdngten: A  Shepherd o f the Oppressed by
Heinrich Winter, Last Altester o f Chortitza. Wheatley, ON: Henry H. 
Winter, 1990. 226 pp. Translation of Ein Hirte der Bedrdngten.

501. Wittmer, Hertha Dietz. A  Journey to Freedom: Ensminger, Entzminger,
Enzminger. [Lynden, WA?: H. Wittmer?], 1990.154 pp. Documents the 
family of Anton and Katharina (Wieland) Enzminger who emigrated 
from Russia in 1889 and settled at Streeter, ND. Also includes the 
Wieland family.

502. Wittmer, Joe. The Gentle People: Personal Reflections o f Amish Life.
Minneapolis, MN: Educational Media Corp., 1990. 136 pp. The book 
covers Amish family system, child rearing, plan of education, and 
courtship, marriage and death, along with other aspects of the Old 
Order Amish.

503. Wittstadt, Gerard W. "Major General the B^u’on Johannes De Kalb: A
Forgotten Maryland Patriot." The Report: A  Journal o f German- 
American History (Baltimore) 41 (1990): 17-22.

504. Working Papers o f the East Reserve Village Histories, 7S74-79J0. Steinbach,
MB: Hanover Steinbach Historical Society Inc., 1990. 229 pp.

505. Worrall, Janet E. "Prisoners on the Home Front: Community Reactions
to German and Italian POWs in Northern Colorado, 1943-1946." 
Colorado Heritage 1 (1990): 32-47. Over 3,000 German and Italian 
prisoners of v/ai were interned in prison camps in the Greeley, CO, 
area from 1943 to 1946.

506. Wust, Klaus. "From Carolina to Connecticut: Germans and Swiss in
Search of Gold and Silver, 1704-1740." The Report: A  Journal of 
German-American History (Baltimore) 41 (1990): 43-53.

347



507. Yoder, Don. Discovering American Folklife: Studies in Ethnic, Religious,
and Regional Culture. Foreword by Henry Glassie. Ann A rbor, MI: 
UMI Research Press, 1990. 314 pp.

508. Yoder, Jonas J. "Author Samuel W. Peachey of W hite Hall,
Pennsylvania." MFH  9 (1990): 70-71. Amish m inister and w riter of 
Mifflin Coimty, PA.

509. Yoder, Paton, and Silas J. Smucker. Jonathan P. Smucker, Am ish
Mennonite Bishop. Goshen, IN (1801 G reencroft Boulevard, Goshen, 
IN 46526): S. J. Smucker, 1990. 94 pp.

510. Yoder, Rhonda Lou. Am ish Agriculture in Iowa: Indigenous Knowledge
for Sustainable Small-Farm Systems. Studies in Technology and Social 
Change, vol. 15. Ames, lA: Technology and Social Change Program in 
collaboration with Leiden Ethnosystems and Development Programme 
(LEAD), Institute of Cultural and Social Studies, University of Leiden, 
1990. 69 pp.

511. 7jikin, Richard. "Comment: George Ohr: O utsider Ceramics." Ceramics
Monthly 38 (April 1990): 18, 20. Reviews eccentric potter of Germ an 
heritage.

512. Zurcher, Isaac. Anabaptist-M ennonite Names in Switzerland. N.p. [1990?].
35 pp. Reprinted from Mennonite Quarterly Review.

513. Zwierlein, Frederick J. "Mennonites in North America before 1683."
MHB 51.4 (1990): 7-11. Excerpts from the author’s dissertation, 
"Religion in New Netherland."

Topical Index

Acculturation & Ethnicity: 2, 17, 18, 
19, 28, 61, 68, 72, 110, 115, 116, 
135, 147, 160, 239, 260, 277, 286, 
366, 412, 469

Agriculture: 168, 291, 340, 428, 510 
Alberta: 100, 401
America in German Literature: 142, 

324, 381, 448
American Revolution: 145, 219, 372, 

408, 455, 490, 503 
American Turners (see Turners) 
Amish: 14, 22, 27, 35, 37, 45, 56, 64, 

71, 75, 76, 81, 91, 117, 118, 155, 
182, 208, 215, 229, 240, 259, 260, 
261, 270, 283, 289, 290, 291, 298, 
299, 309, 314, 357, 368, 376, 377, 
386, 403, 405, 424, 425, 429, 430,

348

436, 447, 462, 502, 510 
Am ish Family (lA ): 113 
Ammann, O. H.: 146 
Anabaptists: 31, 150, 154, 176, 304, 

489,492
Architecture: 88, 103, 180, 230, 313, 

404, 437
Archives & Libraries (see also 

Bibliographic Materials): 79, 122, 
188, 293, 385, 473, 495 

Arendt, Hannah: 84 
Arizona: 100
Art (see also Folk Arts & Crafts): 6, 41, 

42, 51, 57, 73, 119, 134, 137, 171, 
172, 274, 305, 319, 323, 351, 353, 
396, 400, 404, 407, 443, 461, 466, 
476, 485, 511



Austrian-Americans: 268, 323 
Bechtel, Ernest: 15 
Beisel Family: 89 
Berkey Family (O ntario): 444 
Bibliographic Materials (see also 

Archives): 63, % , 127, 154, 177, 
181, 293, 447, 473, 474 

Bierstadt, Albert: 51 
Bioffophical Information: 82, 233, 

245, 487 
Bitter, Karl: 407 
Blesser, Peter. 5 
Bloch, Ernst: 99 
Boehme, Charles Louis: 266 
Bonnet Family (N D ): 144 
Book Trade, Press & Journalism: 82, 

195, 217, 231, 232, 284, 301, 339, 
414, 418, 419

Brethren, Church o f the (see also 
Hutterites): 8, 13, 102, 125, 361, 
371

British Columbia: 318 
Brodbeck, Jacob: 460 
Brossart Family (A lberta): 109 
Burger Family (lA ): 113 
Business & Industry: 20, 46, 107,112, 

169, 192, 196, 197, 207, 248, 257, 
279, 310, 332, 348, 470 

Byler, John: 25 
California: 52, 80, 191 
Canada (see also specific P rorinces): 

28, 39, 63, 162, 181, 206, 239, 
260, 264, 288, 330, 412, 4D , 432, 
467

Carl Schurz Vereinigung: 9 
Cassel Family (PA ): 29 
Catholics: 395, 468 
Civil fVar. 105, 130, 132, 143, 194, 

222, 344
Colorado: 490, 507 
Conant, James B.: 262 
Connecticut: 506
Customs (see Social Life & Customs)

Dance: 131
Davenport Shooting Assoc.: 104 
DeKalb, Johannes Baron: 503 
Delaware: 59
Dieffenbach Family (NY and PA): 140 
Diplomatic & Intellectual Relations: 11, 

21, 40, 65, 114, 1% , 197, 216, 220 
Dunkards: 100, 333 
Duveneck, Frank: 466 
Eberty Family (PA ): 157 
Education: 102,161,221,252,262,289, 

295, 349, 368, 388, 395, 401, 442, 
462, 475, 479

Egloffstein, Frederick W. Baron von: 
305

Eisenschiml, Otto: 222 
Emigration, Immigration & Settle-ment: 

18, 19, 59, 67, 72, 78, 92, 93, 94, 
95, 101, 127, 139, 152, 214, 223, 
235, 283, 322, 338, 378, 402, 413, 
417, 427, 431, 432, 434, 458, 506 

Engelmann, Peter. 77 
Ensminger Family (N D ): 501 
Ethnicity (see Acculturation & Ethnic­

ity)
Ewert, Heinrich H.: 426 
E nle Literature: 84, 363, 454 
Farming (see Agriculture)
Film & Theater. 87, 133, 247, 497 
Folk Arts & Crafts (see also Art): 22, 

64, 138, 159, 208, 244, 259, 278, 
280, 306, 375, 386, 424 

Folklore: 86, 108, 347, 373, 374, 480, 
494

Food: 71, 211, 276, 303 
Forty-Eighters: 67, 184 
Froese, Johanna Dyck: 153 
Genealogical Reference Materials: 1, 

97, 117, 118, 126, 136, 156, 173, 
189, 190, 191, 199, 200, 231, 232, 
269, 326, 382, 385, 390, 408, 438, 
445, 512 

Georgia: 49, 268

349



German Literature in America-. 141 
German-American Literature: 15, 33, 

39, 43, 49, 50, 84, 98, 99, 163, 
178,179, 183, 202, 203, 204, 205, 
272, 275, 292, 295, 398, 418, 453, 
464,467

German-American Organizations & 
Societies (see also specific 
names): 103, 147, 187, 193, 198 

German-American Women: TTl, 328, 
456, 481, 482

German-American Writers: 63, 273, 
356, 456

German-Americans & Politics: 9,146, 
184, 210, 249, 251, 254, 268, 344 

Germans from  Russia: 33, 58, 66, 69, 
74, 109, 111, 144, 164, 173, 288, 
294, 330, 345, 373, 374, 441, 489 

Germany in American Literature: 175 
Grosz, George: 73, 476 
Heiges, George Leonard: 336 
Henke Family (ND): 90 
Hertzler Family (PA and VA): 241 
Holm, Hanya: 131 
Horowitz, Larry: 171 
Horst Family (PA): 253 
Houtz Family (PA): 256 
Hutterites (See also Brethren, Church 

o f  the): 36, 88, 255, 264,276,390, 
447

Illinois: 45, 74, 130, 165, 166, 237, 
349, 360, 382, 384, 437, 458, 469, 
498

Immigration (see Emigration, . . .) 
Indiana: 225, 429 
Industry (see Business & Industry) 
Intellectual History: 34, 258, 352, 370, 

452
Iowa: 104, 193, 510 
Journalism  (see B ook Trade, . . .) 
Judaica: 61, 84, 201, 341, 363, 470 
Jutzi Family (Canada): 56 
Kansas: 66, 160, 399 
Kauffman, Milo: 26 

350

Kauffman, Yonie: 27 
Keil, Wilhelm: 238 
K em  Family: 282 
Kentucky: 184 
Kohler, Kaufmann: 201 
Kraffi, Johann Velentin: 265 
Knfft Family (ND): 164 
Krahn, Cornelius: 129 
Labor. 343 
Lang, Fritz: lA l 
Lang Family (ND): 308 
Language & Dialects: 15, 52, 66, 234, 

345, 409, 418, 422, 484 
Law: 335 
Lieber, Oscar. 105 
Lienhard, Johann Heinrich: 307 
Literature (see more specific cate­

gories)
Louisiana: 296
Lutherans: 94, 140, 265, 380, 435, 438, 

478, 492, 494
Manitoba: 12, 53, 149, 313, 355, 398, 

399,504
Marsh Family: 342 
Maryland: 251, 348, 503 
Mast, Isaac: 24
McCracken, William Denison: 220 
Medicine and Health: 37,121,182,215,

270, 416
Mennonite Collegiate Institute: 161 
Mennonites: 4, 5 ,10, 12, 17, 23, 24, 25, 

26, 29, 32, 39, 43, 46, 47, 48, 53, 
54, 62, 68, 71, 80, 85, 106, 115, 
116, 122, 126, 129, 132, 149, 150, 
151, 153, 154, 161, 162, 165, 166, 
176, 177, 178, 189, 200, 206, 212, 
213, 225, 226, 227, 228, 237, 238, 
243, 246, 249, 250, 254, 264, 267,
271, 281, 285, 287, 288, 290, 293, 
295, 300, 301, 302, 315, 316, 317, 
318, 320, 321, 325, 327, 330, 331, 
337, 340, 346, 347, 354, 355, 358, 
359, 362, 369, 383, 384, 390, 391, 
398, 399, 405, 412, 413, 417, 429,



433, 434, 447, 451, 459, 463, 467, 
471, 472, 481, 482, 483, 495, 497, 
512, 513

Mensch, Abraham B.: 415 
Methodists: 167, 236 
Michigan: 249, 395, 421 
Miller, Henry: 419 
Minnesota: 110, 312, 362, 364 
Missouri: 3, 98, 139, 367, 389, 468 
Mittleider Family (N D ); 393 
Montana: 357
Moravians: 148, 174, 224, 321, 394, 

411
Murbach Family: 365 
Music: 38, 112, 187, 198, 224, 236, 

287, 312, 403, 406, 450, 489 
Nagel Family (N D ): 170 
National Socialism: 92, 120 
Nebraska: 399 
Neumann, J. B.: 6 
New Mexico: 470
New York: 19, 82, 85, 140, 366, 376, 

414, 470
Newspapers (see Book Trade, . . . )  
North Carolina: 94, 410 
North Dakota: 26, 328 
Ochs, Johann Rudolf: 427 
Ohio: 23, 43, 95, 121, 174, 248, 283, 

317, 400, 465, 475, 477, 485 
Oklahoma: 151, 167 
Ontario: 17, 81, 209, 340 
Oregon : 327, 391, 402 
Ortman Family (G A ): 48 
Palatines: 354 
Peachey, Sam uel W.: 508 
Pennsylvania: 4, 7, 24, 25, 27, 30, 68, 

79, 112, 117, 118, 138, 140, 155, 
157, 168, 169, 185, 186,189, 190, 
195, 214, 216, 226, 227, 228, 243, 
245, 250, 251, 257, 278, 279, 281, 
290, 310, 311, 315, 316, 319, 321, 
322, 329, 332, 334, 335, 346, 358, 
369, 375, 397, 435, 438, 439, 450, 
478, 480, 492

Plochmann, Carolyn: 135 
Press (see Book Trade, . . . )  
Rattermann, Heinrich Armin: 408 
Recreation and Sports: 44, 104, 210 
Reiss, Winold: 2
Religion (see also specific religions 

and denom inations): 83,152, 334, 
394, 477

Rohe, iM dwig Mies van den 103 
Royer, Isaiah: 23 
Saskatchewan: 78 
Sch(^, Philip: 216, 387 
Schallenberger, Moses: 80 
Scherch Family (PA ): 439 
Schumann, Sarah: 462 
Sealsfield, Charles: 55, 60, 423 
Segalman, Richard: 172 
Short, Sam  B.: 46 
Sigel, Franz: 143, 194 
Smucker, Jonathan P.: 509 
Social L ife & Customs: 10, 14, 19, 32, 

36, 76, 83, 250, 261, 263, 281, 294, 
311, 425, 447

Sollenberger Family (PA  and VA): 47 
South Carolina: 94 
South Dakota: 255 
Stein, Herman: 378 
Sterne, Hedda: 119 
Steuben, Friedrich Baron Von: 372 
Stiegel, Henry William: 420 
Strauss, Nathan: 207 
Strohm, Barbara: 54 
Swiss-Americans: 94, 99, 321, 322, 347, 

352, 365, 410, 419, 427, 457, 491, 
506

Texas: 188, 198, 277, 344, 350, 440, 
449, 460, 499

Theater (see  Film & Theater)
Turners: 187, 209 
Utah: 284 
Utopia: 389 
Virginia: 124
Wangler Family (N D ): 486 
Washington (S tate): 111

351



Weitling, Wilhelm-. 343 
Wenger Family (PA): 493 
West Virginia: 457 
Wiebe Family: 124 
Wilder, Billy : 133
Wisconsin: 41, 44, 67, T l, 87, 218, 

230, 356, 357, 379, 429

World War I: 16, 32, 38,125, 249, 271, 
284, 449

World War II: 53, 158, 446, 459, 472, 
483,505

Ziermann, Egon: 103 
Zigler, Robert: 13

352


